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0il Conservation Division February 27, 1996

P.0. Box 6429
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6429

Attn: Mark Ashley

We have reviewed the letter we recently received concerning
the Discharge Plan BW-006 Inspection Report dated December 5th 1995.
As we previously discussed on the 16th of February, I & W, Inc. will
be in compliance with the regulations expressed in the report. However
in reqguards to the Sonar Survey we had discussed earlier. We will
schedule the sonar to be done at a later date, whenever it would be
more convenient for you. Please let us know at least a month ahead
of time as it will take a little notice to schedule. The completion
time frame that we have in mind shall be anywhere between 6 months
and one year.

If you need additional information or we can be of further
assistance please contact us at (505)885-6663.

Sincerely,
{ Zé;LL£>4J?gL“_ ;;;; :;gp%*ﬁkr‘“~_~_“

George E. Parchman
Manager

GEP/1r



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, M  “ERALS AND NATURAL R-é?’j‘unces DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

January 9, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. George Parchman

I1& W, Inc,

P.O. Box 727

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Re: I1& W, Inc.
Discharge Plan BW-006 Inspection Report

Dear Mr. Parchman:

The inspection letter dated December 5, 1995 was returned to the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division on January 8, 1996 as undeliverable. Due to the delay, all information
contained in the original letter must be submitted by February 19, 1996.

If you have any questions, please call me at (505) 827-7155.

Sincerely,

Ak

Mark Ashley
Geologist

OFFICEOF THE SECRETARY - P. 0. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5950
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION - P. 0. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 875056429 - (505) 827-5925
ENERCY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT PIVISION - P. 0. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM B7505-6429 - (50%) 827-5900
FORESTRY AND RESOURCES CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 1948 - SANTA Ft, NM 87504-1948 - (505) 827-5830
MINING AND MINERALS DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (50%5) 827-5970
OIL CONSERVATION PIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 875056429 - (505) 827-7131
PARK AND RECREATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 1147 - SANTA £, NM 87504-1147 - (505) 827-7465




NEW MEXICO ENERGY, *"“*‘INERALS AND NATURAL "ESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

December 5, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. George Parchman

I& W, Inc.

P.O. Box 727

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Re: I& W, Inc.
Discharge Plan BW-006 Inspection Report

Dear Mr. Parchman:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) would like to thank you for your
cooperation during the October 10, 1995 and November 15, 1995 inspections of the I & W,
Inc. brine facility located in Carlsbad, New Mexico. Comments from the inspection
conducted are as follows: ' .

1. Drum Storage: All drums that contain materials other than fresh water must be stored
on an impermeable pad with curbing. All Empty drums should be stored on their sides
with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other containers
such as sacks or buckets should also be stored on an impermeable pad with curbing.

2. Process Area: The fluid loading pads show eviderice of fluids reaching the ground
surface. All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills
are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of
spill collection device incorporated into the design.

3. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh
/ water or alcohol must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total
volume of the largest or all interconnected tanks. All new facilities or modifications
to existing facilities must have the tanks placed on an impermeable pad so that leaks
can be identified. -

Curréntly the four 1-,600 barrel brine storage tanks do not have any containment.
Please submit a plan to the OCD for containment of the storage tanks.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY - P. O.BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM B7505-6429 - (505) B27-595C
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 875056429 - (505) 827-5925
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA ft, NM 875056429 - (505) 827-5900
FORESTRY AND RESOURCES CONSERVATION DIVISION - P.O. BOX 1948 - SANTA Ft, NM B7504-1948 - (505) 827-5830
MINING AND MINERALS DIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM B7505-6429 - (505) 627-5970
OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA Fi, NM 875056429 - (505) B27-71}1
PARK AND RECREATION DIVISION - P. 0. BOX 1147 - SANTA FE, NM 87504-1147 - (505) 827-7465



Mr. George Parchman
December 5, 1995
Page 2

The existing concrete containment around the truck washout collection tank appears to
have run over. Does the current containment equal one-third more than the total
volume of the tank? Please submit a plan to the OCD for containment of future
overflows.

J 4 Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have pad and curb

type of containment below them unless they contain alcohol or fluids which are gases
at normal atmospheric pressure and temperature. No berms are required for saddle
tanks.

YL Tank Labeling: All tanks should be clearly labeled to identify their contents and
other emergency information necessary if the tank were to rupture, spill, or ignite.

s 6 Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved
by the OCD prior to installation and must incorporate secondary containment and leak-

detection into the design. All pre-existing sumps and below-grade tanks must
demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing and
visual inspection of cleaned out tanks /or sumps. Please submit a method and time
schedule to the OCD for integrity testing.

(/' 7. Underground Process/Wastewater Lines: All underground process/wastewater

pipelines must be tested to demonstrate their mechanical integrity at present and then
every 5 years thereafter. Companies may propose various methods for testing such as
pressure testing or other means acceptable to the OCD. Please submit a method and
time schedule to the OCD for integrity testing.

/ 8. Truck Wash Pad: The truck wash pad shows evidence of wash water overflows on to
the ground surface. Please submit a plan to the OCD for containment of future
overflows.

The fluids generated from the wash pad are non-exempt wastes and cannot be disposed
of in a class II well. Please sample and test using EPA approved methods for metals,
volatiles, and semivolatiles in the enclosed attachment. Please send the results to the
OCD.

/ 9. C_Qm;aminmc_d_S_Qﬂs;‘The facility is currently storing contaminated soils. All
contaminated soils need to be tested for hazardous constituents and disposed of at an
OCD approved site. '

\/ 10.  Mechanical Integrity Testing: A mechanical integrity test equal to 300 psi for 30
minutes will be conducted on the wells by April 15, 1996. The OCD will be notified at




Mr. George Parchman
December 5, 1995
Page 3

least 72 hours prior to the test so that the OCD may witness the test.

11.  Capacity and Cavity Configuration: The capacity and cbnﬁguration of the salt cavern

will be determined by April 15, 1996 by sonar survey or an alternate method approved
by the OCD. :

12.  Subsidence Survey: I & W will design and install a series of survey points over the area
of the facility and the salt cavern by April 15, 1996 to monitor any future surface
subsidence. Please submit a plan to the OCD outlining the number and locations of the
survey points.

13.  Housekeeping: All systems designed for spill collection/prevention should be inspected
frequently to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system failure.

14.  Spill Reporting: All spills/releaseS shall be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and
WQCC 1203 to the appropriate OCD District Office. -

Please submit the above mentioned information to the OCD by January 12, 1996.
If you have any questions, please cali me at (505) 827-7155.

Sincerely,

Ak,

Mark Ashley
Geologist

Xc: OCD Artesia Office




THE WESTERN COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
WATER ANALYSIS

ARTESIA, NM LAB ANALYSIS #: AR010155

GENERAL INFORMATION

OPERATOR: I & W DEPTH:

WELL: I & W BRINE (10.1) DATE SAMPLED: 10-10-95
FIELD: DATE RECEIVED:10-05-895
FORMATION: SUBMITTED BY: LARRY DADE
COUNTY : EDDY WORKED BY: M.R. DAJANI
STATE: NM PHONE #: (505) 746-3140

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: CLEAR / COLORLESS / ODORLESS

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL DETERMINATIONS

SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 1.195 @ 72 °F PH: 5.8

RESISTIVITY (CALC. ): .025 OHMS @ 75 °F

IRON (FE+4+) : 0 PPM SULFATE: 3013 PPM
CALCIUM: 1540 PPM TOTAL HARDNESS: 4100 PPM
MAGNESIUM: 61 PPM BICARBONATE: 225 PPM
CHLORIDE: 152267 PPM SODIUM CHLORIDE (CALC) 250479 PPM
SODIUM+POTASS: 132631 PPM TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS: 292236 PPM
H2S :N.D. K+ :350 MG/L

REMARKS :

STIFF TYPE PLOT (IN MEQ/L)
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THE WESIERN COMPANY OF NORTH AQCRICA
WATER ANALYSIS

ARTESIA, NM LAB ANALYSIS #: AR010156

GENERAL INFORMATION

OPERATOR: [ & W DEPTH :

WELL: CARLSBAD CI'TY WATER DATE SAMPLED: 10-10-95
FIELD: DATE RECEIVED:10-09-95
FORMATION : SUBMITTED BY: LARRY DADE
COUNTY : LEDDY WORKED BY: M.R. DAJANI
STATE: NM PHONE i : (505) 746-3140

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: CLEAR / COLORLESS / ODORLESS

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL DETERMINATIONS

SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 1.000 @ 77 °F PH: 7

RESISTIVITY (CALC. ): .895 OHMS @ 75 °F

IRON (FE++) : 0 PPM SULFATE: 85 PPM
CALCIUM: 240 PPM TOTAL HARDNESS: 800 PPM
MAGNESIUM: 49 PPM BICARBONATE : 329 PPM
CHLORIDE: 2000 PPM SODIUM CHLORIDE (CALC) 3289 PPM
SODIUM+POTASS : 1475 PPM TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS: 4689 PPM
H2S (N D. K+ :0 MG/L

REMARKS :

STIFF TYPE PLOT (IN MEQ/L)
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PCEIVED @ ®

AU%% g;%gs NOTICE OF PUBLI ATION
S ________Q__
USFWS - NMESSO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations,
the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation
Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(GW-221)- ENVIROTECH, Inc., Mr. Morris Young, (505)-632-0615, 5796 U.S. Highway
64-3014, Farmington, NM, 87401 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their
Farmington facilities located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 27, Township 29 North, Range
12 West, and NW/4 NE/4, Section 28, Township 29 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, San
Juan County, New Mexico. All effluents that may be generated at the facilities will be
collected in a closed top tank and transported offsite for disposal at an OCD approved
facility; Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to
the surface is at a depth of approximately 55 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration
of approximately 1000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above.
The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the
Director of the Qil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of
publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be
requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a
hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public
interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed
plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico QOil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this
24th day of August, 1995.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ONSERVATION DAIVISION
NG EFFECT FINDING :

The described action will have no effect on listed species,

Date_ S EA L September 22, 1995 WI , Director
Consultation GCD95‘1 —< ) :
i Approved by 72 ‘/iéz"._.;(/ ) !
LIFE SERVICE
NEV OLOGIZAL SERVIQES HELD OFFICE .
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO o

o T - | 4 .




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations, the following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director
of the Qil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505,
Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(BW-006) - B&E Incorporated, George Parchman, P.O. Box 727, Carlsbad,
New Mexico 88220, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for
their Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section
17, Township 22 So»th, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexier.
Fresh water is injected down the Ne. 2 well ¢to an approximate depth of 550
feet and brine is produced through the tubing of the No. 1 well. The brine
has an average total dissolved solids content of 300,000 mg/l. Groundwater
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet
with a total dissolved solids concentration of about 1,000 mg/l. The discharge
plan addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to the surface
will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address
given above. The discharge plan applications may be viewed at the above address between 8:00
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or
its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30)
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. - Request for public hearing shall
set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director
determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director wil'l'approve or disapprove the plan based on the information
available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the
information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
on this 24st day of August, 1995. -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
- OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

| A

SEAL WILLIAM J. LEMAY;




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
J STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OlIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Notice is hereby given that pursuant
to New Mexico Water Quality Controt
Commission Regulations, the follow-
ing discharge plan renewal applica-
tion has been submited to the
Director of the Oil Conservation Divi-
sion, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe,

New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505)
1827-7131:

(BW-006) - B&E Incorporated,
George Parchman, P.O, Box 727,
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220, has
submitted a discharge plan rene-
wal application for their Eugenie
Brine Extracton Facility located in

Township 22 South, Range 27
East, NMPM, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Fresh water is injected
down the No. 2 well to an approxi-
mate depth of 550 feet and brine is

No. 1 well.. The brine has an
average total dissolved solids con-
'tent of 300,000 mg/l. Groundwater
. most likely to be affected by any
|aceidental discharge is at a depth
‘of 50 feet with a total dissolved
'salids concentration of about
1,000 mgA. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and
other accidental discharges to the
surface will be managed.
Any interested person may obtain
further information from the Qil Con-
servation Division and may submit
written comments to the Director of
the Qil Conservation Division at the
address given above. The discharge
plan application may be viewed at the
above address between 8:00 a.m.
and 400 p.m., Monday through Fri-
day. Prior to ruling on any propoosed
discharge plan or its modification, the
Director of the Oil Conservation Divi-
sion shall allow at least thirty (30)
days after the date of publication of
this notice during which comments
may be submitted to him and public
heanng may be requested by any
interested person. Requests for pub-
1iic hearing shall set forth the reasons
why a hearing should be held. A
hearing will be heid if the Director
.determines there is significant public
Interest.
. no public hearing is held, the
Director will approve ot disapprove
the proposed plan based on informa-
tion available. If a public hearing is
held, thé director will approve or
disapprove the proposed plan based
on information in the pian and in-
formation submitted at the hearing.
GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico
Oit Conservation Commission at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 24th
day of August, 1995.
STATE QF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SMWILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director
dousnal. August 31, 1995.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO V
County of Bernalillo SS

Bill Tafoya being duly sworn declares and says that he is Classified
Advertising manager of The Albuquerque Journal, and that this newspaper
is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning
of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that payment therefore
has been made of assessed as court cost; that the notice, copy of which is
hereto attached, was published in said paper in the regular a»:w edition,

for \+\ times, the first publication being of the / & day
of \Qﬁ,m\%g , 1995, and the subsequent consecutive publjcations
on , 1995 )&. 3’ o
Sworn and subscribed to before me, a notary INgblic in
NSNS and for the County of Bernalillo and State of New
OFFICIAL SEAL Mexico, this_ 3/S5  dayof, #24H 1995
Megan Garcia

4 33,90

Statement to come at end of month.

PRICE

é@ﬁt &ﬁ@%v ACCOUNT NUMBER__ (' mw% DL




@
Affidavit of Publication

State of New Mexico,
County of Eddy, ss.

Amy McKay
being first duly sworn, on oath says:

That she is_Business Manager
of the Carlsbad Current-Argus, a newspaper pub-
lished daily at the City of Carlsbad, in said county
of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of general paid
circulation in said county; that the same is a duly
qualified newspaper under the laws of the-state - - -———
wherein legal notices and advertisements may be
published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of
said newspaper and not in supplement thereof on
the date as follows, to wit:

, 1995
, 19
, 19
.19
,19
,19

September 1

That the cost of publication is $_38 . 99 ,
and that payment thereof has been made and will

be assessed as co%sts. %/
5 Lot

Subscribed and swom to before me this

_é%\;.day of ber ,19 99-\
My commission expires____08/01/98
Notary Public

SEPTEMBER 1, 1995

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that

_pursuant to the New Mexico

Water Quality Control Com-
mission Regulations, the fol-
lowing discharge plan renewal
application has been submit-
ted to the Director of the Qil

_Conseryation Division, 2040 ___ " I R

South Pacheco, Santa Fe,
New Mexico 87505, Tele-
phone (505) 827-7131:

(BW-006) - B&E Incorpo-
rated, George Parch-
man,P.0. Box 727, Carlsbad,
New Mexico 88220, has sub-
mitted a discharge plan re-
newal application for their
Eugenie Brine Extraction
Facility located in the SW/4
SW/4 of Section 17, Town-
ship 22 South, Range 27
East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Fresh water is
injected down the No. 2 well
to an approximate depth of
550 feet and brine is pro-
duced through the tubing of
the No.1 well. The brine+has
an average total dissolved
solids content of 300,000
mg/l. Groundwater most
likely to be atfected by any
accidental discharge is at a
depth of 50 feet with a total
dissolved solids concentra-
tion of about 1,000 mg/l. The
discharge plan addresses
how spills, leaks and other
accidental discharges to the
surface will be managed.

Any interested person may
obtain further information from
the Oil Conservation Division
and may submit written com-
ments to the Director of the
Oil Conservation Division at
the address given above. The
discharge plan applications
may be viewed at the above
address between 8:00 a.m.
and 4 p.m., Monday thru Fri-
day. Prior to ruling on any pro-

headia b an ol o f0

16790

" posed discharge plan or its
modification, the Director of
the Oil Conservation Division
shall allow at least thirty (30)
days after the date of publica-
tion of this notice during which
comments may be submitted 4
to him and public hearing may
be requested by any inter-
ested person. Request for
public hearing shall set forth
the reasons why a hearing
shall be held. A hearing will be
held if the director determines
that there is significant public
interest.

If no hearing is held, the Di-
rector will approve or disap-
prove the plan based on the
information available. if a pub-
lic hearing is held, the Director
will approve the plan based

on the information in the

ptan and information pre-
sented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New
Mexico Oil Conservation Com-
mission at Santa Fe,

New Mexico, on this 24th

day of August, 1995.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION

DIVISION
WILLIAM J. LEMAY,
Director




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECK/CASH

eipt of check No.-_ dated gé!{%{.
or cash received on 7// /;7 .. in the amount of $ .20
from 7

I hereby acknowledge rec

. . ) -~ P
for g‘éu?zzm{cg, Doagqe. &)ad_& —_ L) a0 &
(Foaility Nesuey (DP Ne.)
Submitted by: L ° Date:
r-> P iy "
Submitted to ASD by: ¢/ . __ //)AA . j/ZA . Date: 7’///7ﬁ’“
Received in ASD byQ(_\Q/ég Oklm Date: <l \\\OCS

Filing Fee )_<_ New Facility Renewal

Modification Other

(operify)
Apprlicable FY f Q

To be deposited in the Water Quality Mznagement Fund.

Organization Code 2/, /77

Full Payment or Annual Increment

I&W, INC.
P. O. BOX 98 6772111
LOCO HILLS, NM 88255

£5-198

PAY
TO THE

ORDER or/l//qﬁ/j Wa&/ G)MZ'(

ey [958 T2
7

P

1 & W HOT 01l
@ SERVICE i+

18 Bd oy

DOLLARS [

ofe 6= )
;04-'7

L W
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So| od
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Tee.)

THIS CHECK IS DELIVERED FOR PAYMENT O THE ACCOUNTS LISTED




CiveEn Ty, mIENALD and NA | UKAL RESOQURCES DEPAHTMENT

. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 WC/ :

. ‘ . New Henica //

| ==DRUG FR
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August 25, 1995

ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL RE: NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
P. O. Drawer J-T
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 _2 Notices

ATTIN: ADVERTISING MANAGER

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please publish the attac..ed notice one time immedlately on receipt of this request. Please
proofread carefully, as any error in a land description or in a key word or phrase can invalidate

the entire notice.

Immediately upon completion of publication, please send the following to this office:

1. Publisher’s affidavit in duplicate.
2. Statemnent of cost (also in duplicate.)
2. CERTIFIED invoices for prompt payment.

We should have these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice will be
available for the hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no delay in your

receiving payment.

Please publish the notice no later than  cantemher 1 , 1995.

vvvvv

Sincerely,

gdf de/

ally Martmez
Administrative Secretary

Attachment

VILLAGRA BUILDING - 408 Galisteo 2040 South Pacheco
Faorestry and Resources Conservation Olvision ’ Qttice of the Secretary
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 e 827-5950
827-5830 ; -~ Administrativa Services
Park ana Recreation Division 827-5825
P.O. Box 1147 87504-1147 - Energy C vetion & Manag
827-5900

827-7465

Mining and Minsarais
827-5970

Qil Conservation

827-7131 .
F



>, S State of New Mexico )
» ENER INERALS and NATURAL RESOURC DEPARTMENT "}’}/( MK
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

New Meeica ////

==DRUG FREE =
n..s:.:.;n...a

August 25, 1995

CARLSBAD CURRENT ARGUS ' RE: NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
P. O. Box 1629 :
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221

ATIN: ADVERTISING MANAGER
Dear Sir/Madam:

Please publish the attached notice one time immediately on receipt of this request. Please
proofread carefully, as any error in a land description or in a key word or phrase can invalidate
the entire notice.

Immediately upon completion of publication, please send the following to this office:

1. Publisher’s affidavit in duplicate.
2. Statement of cost (also in duplicate.)
2. CERTIFIED invoices for prompt payment.

We should have these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice will be
available for the hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no delay in your
receiving payment.

Please publish the notice no later than September 1 , 1995.

Sincerely,

Ul lpens

AdminiStrative Secretary

Attachment
Rx3
14
VILLAGRA BUILDING - 408 Galistso . 2040 South Pacheco
Forestry and Resources Conservation Division Office ot the Secretary
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 : 827-5950
827-5830 ’ Administrative Services
Park and Recreation Division 827-5925
P.O. Box 1147 B87504-1147 ' c i M
827-7485 Energy vation & g

827-5900

‘Mining and Minerais
827-5970

Oil Conservation
827-7131 .=
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations, the following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director
of the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505,
Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(BW-006) - B&E Incorporated, George Parchman, P.O. Box 727, Carlsbad,
New Mexico 88220, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for
their Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section
17, Township 22 South, R~nge 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Fresh water is injectea down the No. 2 well to an approximate depth of 550
feet and brine is produced through the tubing of the No. 1 well. The brine
has an average total dissolved solids content of 300,000 mg/l. Groundwater
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet
with a total dissolved solids concentration of about 1,000 mg/l. The discharge
plan addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to the surface
will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Qil Conservation Division and
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address
given above. The discharge plan applications may be viewed at the above address between 8:00
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or
its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30)
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall
set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director
determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director will 'approve or disapprove the plan based on the information
available. 1If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the
information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
on this 24_52’ day of August, 1995.
7

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
-OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

\S\ j\ ¢ %M A/ ////; e

SEAL WILLIAM J. LEM



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations, the following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director
of the QOil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505,
Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(BW-006) - B&E Incorporated, George Parchman, P.O. Box 727, Carlsbad,
New Mexico 88220, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for
their Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section
17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Fresh water is injected down the No. 2 well to an approximate depth of 550
feet and brine is produced through the tubing of the No. 1 well. The brine
has an average total dissolved solids content of 300,000 mg/l. Groundwater
most likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet
with a total dissolved solids concentration of about 1,000 mg/l. The discharge
plan addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental discharges to the surface
will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address
given above. The discharge plan applications may be viewed at the above address between 8:00
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or
its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30)
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall
set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director
determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information
available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the
information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
on this 24t day of August, 1995.
74

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

%/%;//%M

SEAL WILLIAM J. LEM
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Equipment & Supplies Vacuum Trucks
Fresh Water B & E’ INC' Winch Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y Kill Truck
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box-756 79:7 Frac Tanks

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

COME  ARRHMAN

July 27, 1995

. . e e . 0O
0i1 Conservation Division Ao oV
: e e

State of New Mexico \ GO

2040 South Pacheco O

P.0. Box 6429

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-5472 CERTIFIED MAIL

_ Return Receipt # Z 737 768 700
ATT: Roger Anderson
Environmental Bureau Chief

RE: Transfer of Ownership
- Discharge Plan BW-006 (formerly GWB-5 and DP-323)
Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility
Eddy County, New Mexico
SWy SW4 Sec. 17 T 225 R 27E

I, Phil Withrow, previous owner of B & E, Inc. willingly transfer
to I & W ownership, control and possession of the approved written
Discharge Plan BW-006 pertaining to the above-referenced facility.
Under the guidelines (3-111 Transfer of Discharge Plan; pg. 33) of
the Water Control Commission Regulations all files and pertinent
information has been released to aid I & W in compliance and proper
implementation.

This letter serves as notification of ownership transfer and
possession of the above mentioned documents.

Thank you for your consideration and help in making this transition
run smoothly.

Respectfully,

g-—S:LLL—gz’ \\)\J5gCK:S&x.x4:~sa~)~——‘
Phil Withrow
Owner/B & E, Inc. (transferor)

PW/val

XC: 7/Lowell Irby
0CD/District Office/Artesia
file




P.O. BOx 98

LOCO HiLLS, NEW MEXICO 88255

August 10, 1995

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
0i1 Conservation Division

State of New Mexico

2040 South Pacheco

P.0. Box 6429

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508-5472

ATT: Roger Anderson
Environmental Bureau Chief

RE: Renewal of Discharge Plan BW-006 (formerly GWB-5 and DP-323)
Transfer of Facility Ownership
Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility
Eddy County, New Mexico
SW% SW% Sec. 17 T 22S R 27t

This Tetter serves as notification of the transfer of property
ownership and possession of Discharge Plan BW-006 from B & E, Inc.
(transferor) to I & W (transferee). I & W acknowledges possession
of the approved written discharge plan and all pertinent information
for operational compliance and implementation of future renewals.
(WQCC Reguiations, 3-111. Transfer of Discharge Plan, pg. 33).

I & W, new owner of the above-referenced facility, willingly accepts
and agrees to honor prior commitments between B & E, Inc. (previous
owner) and the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division under the Discharge
Plan BW-006 including the pending June 19, 1996 renewal approval.

The prior commitments to be honored are as follows:

1. Perform annual (mechanical integrity) open-hole
pressure test (500 PSI - 4 hrs.).

2. Submit annual fresh and brine water analysis.

3. Perform pressure test isolating the casing from
the formation (using a bridge plug or packer)
every 5 yrs. Next test due prior to June 19, 1996.

4. Perform a sonar log before the expiration of the
active discharge plan on June 19, 1996.

DAY OR NITE
T2 LOCO HILLS — 677-2111

ARTESIA — 746-4214




August 10, 1995 Page 2

5. Agreement to give the OCD 3-4 days notice on the
annual pressure test, 5-yr. casing test, sonar
log or any other anticipated work to be performed.

I & Wwill provide a bond representing financial assurance to cover
the proper decommissioning of surface facilities and plugging and
abandonment of the wells in case of closure. (Eugenie #1; discharge
well and Eugenie #2; injection well). ~

I & W does not anticipate or propose any changes in the brine
extraction operations or the facility set-up at the present time
or near future.

Attached please find the Discharge Plan Application accompanied by
a check for $ 50.00 pursuant to WQCC Regulations (3-114. Fees, pg.
33.1 - 33.3). ' - :

In conclusion I & W petitions the NMOCD to recognize this letter
as renewal of Discharge Plan BW-006 for reasons so stated above.

Respectfully,

U
Lowell Irby

Owner/ I & W

LI/v %

Attachment (renewal application/fee)

xC: O0OCD/District Office/Artesia
Phil Withrow/B & E, Inc.
file




‘ State of New Mexico .

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87501

(A

LY

II.

I

VI.

VIIL

VI

[X.

X.

XI.

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR BRINE EXTRACTION FACILITIES
(Refer to OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application.)

L NEW RENEWAL
FACILITY NAME: Eugenie Brine Extraction Facility
OPERATOR: I &W
ADDRESS: P.0. Box 98 Loco Hills, NM 88255 !
CONTACT PERSON: Lowell Irby/owner PHONE: 677-2111

LOCATION: SW /4 SWw /4 Section 17  Township 22 S Range 27 E
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location.

Attach the name and address of the landowner of the facility site.

Attach a description of the types and quantities of fluids at the facility. ;
Attach a description of all fluid transfer and storage and fluid and solid disposal facilities.
Attach a description of underground facilities (i.e. brine extraction well).

Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases.

Attach geological/hydrological evidence demonstrating that brine extraction operations will not
adversely impact fresh water.

Attach such other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD
rules, regulations and/or orders.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify under penalty of law that I have personnaly examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information

.including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Name: Lowell Irby Title: Owner/ I & W

Signature: %ﬂ% Date: Zé/75/

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to appropriate Division District Office.




Equipment & Supplies Vacuum Trucks
Fresh Water B & E’ IN:Q'SQNSE_&; LN BIVIS o Winch Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y REC: ;En Kill Truck
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756 TRk Frac Tanks
Carlsbad, N.M. 8880J/ 75 ¢ P
Phone (505) 8856663 A 8 52
B B
Chen R TURR g
July 18, 1995 RECE 'WED
JUL 2 5 105
0i1 Conservation Division Of;:%’firanm«afv&ai Bireay -
State Land Office " Lonservation Divigion

P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87504

RE: Sale of B & E, Inc. & Eugenie Brine Station

ATT: Kathy Brown

Effective July 10, 1995 B & E, Inc. was bought by I & W Transportation.
Also Eugenie Brine Station is now owned by I & W.

This information is for your records. The manager of I & W is George
Parchman (business card enclosed). The telephone numbers will stay
the same (505-885-6663 or 800-658-2739).for the Carlsbad Yard at the
South Y.

If you have any questions please call me at the above numbers.

I personally would Tike to thank you and the staff of the OCD for always
being cordial and so very helpful. The Carlsbad yard is in the process
of being cleaned up.

Respectfully,

-

(192

Valerie Lemon
I1&W

xc: Artesia 0OCD (Tim Gum)
file




OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

July 20, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7-765-962-743

Mr. Phil Withrow

B & E Incorporated

P.O. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: Discharge Plan BW-006 Renewal
B & E Incorporated
Eugenie Brine Station
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Withrow:

On December 18, 1982, the groundwater discharge plan, BW-006 (formerly GWB-5 and DP-
323) for the Eugenie Brine Station located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 17, Township 22 South,
Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of the New
Mexico Qil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan was required and submitted
pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations and was approved for a
period of five years, and was subsequently renewed on June 19, 1991 by the Director of the
OCD. The current approval will expire on June 16, 1996 and you should submit an application
for renewal six months before this date.

If your facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and you wish
to continue operation, you must renew your discharge plan. The OCD is reviewing discharge
plan submittals and renewals carefully and the review time can extend for several months.
Please indicate whether you have made, or intend to make, any changes in you system, and if
so, please include these modifications in your application for renewal.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY - P. 0. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5950
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION - P.O. BOX 6429 - SANTA I, NM 875056429 - (505) 827-5925
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION - P. 0. BOX 6429 ~ SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5900
FORESTRY AND RESOURCES CONSERVATION PIVISION - P. 0. BUX 1948 - SANTA FE, Npm 87504-1948 - (505) 827-5830
MINING AND MINERALS DIVISION - P. O, BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5970
O1L CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM §7505-6429 - (505) 827-231
PARK AND RECREATION PIVISION - P.Q, BOX 1147 - SANTA [E, NM 87504-1147 - (505) 827-7465




Mr. Phil Withrow
July 20, 1995
Page 2

To assist you in preparation of your application, I have enclosed an application form and a copy
of the OCD’s Guidelines for the Preparation of Discharge Plans at Brine Extraction Facilities
and a copy of the WQCC regulations. Please submit the original and one copy to the OCD
Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Artesia District Office. Note that the completed and
signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan renewal request.

The discharge plan renewal application for Eugenie Brine Station is subject to the WQCC
Regulations 3-114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal
will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty (50) dollars pius one-half of the flat fee or
six hundred and ninety (690) dollars for brine extraction facilities.

The fifty (50) dollar filing fee is to be submitted with the discharge plan renewal application and
is nonrefundable. The flat fee for an approved discharge plan renewal may be paid in a single
payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the duration of the

discharge plan.

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the
OCD Santa Fe Office.

If you no longer have any actual or potential discharges a discharge plan is not need, please
notify this office. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mark Ashley at

(505) 827-7155.

Sincerely,

L 4?) Z ?b5 9L2 743
¢ Ny Receipt for

Rog C. Anderson ™ go Insurance Coverage Provided
: ) wrmenes Do not use for International Mail
Environmental Bureau Chief o (See Reverse)

Sent to

RCA/mwa Street and No.

P.0., State and ZIP Code

Xc: OCD Artesia Office

Postage

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
to Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

' PS Form 3800, March 1993




Equipment & Supplies

Fresh Water B & E’ INC.
Brine Supply Wells South Y

Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756

' OIL CONSERy - |

Ji Mvision

REC: WWED Vacuum Trucks

Wine

h Truck

‘93 0¢+ 27 am g HgllTruck

¢ Tanks

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone-(505) 885-6663

October 18, 1993

0il Conservation Division
State Land Office Bldg.
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87504

RE: Eugenie Brine Well
Casing Isolation Test
Mechanical Integrity

ATT: Kathy Brown

Attached please find a run down procedure for the above mentioned
test. A Pride Petroleum pulling unit and reverse unit were rigged
up about 5:00 p.m. on September 29, 1993.

Mr. Ray Smith, Field Representative II with the 0il Conservation
Division from the Artesia District was on location September 30,

1993 for the test. Alvin Isbell was the B & E, Inc. company
representative.

Also attached please find a copy of the chart fromvthe pressure test.
Mr. Smith had taken possession of the original.

If you have any further questions please don't hesitate to call us
at 800-658-2739.

Thank you and we appreciate the OCD's cooperation.

Respectfully,

Valerie Lefo
Asst. Gen. Mgr.

o

Alvin Isbell
Field Representative

xc: file
Artesia - OCD Office




Procedure for the casing test

September 29, 1993

Rigged up Pride Petroleum pulling unit at 5:00 p.m., also Pride
Petroleum reverse unit at 5:00 p.m. Made call for Pecos Valley

Tools for a 7" packer to be on location at 9:30 a.m. on September
30, 1993.

September 30, 1993

At 8:30 a.m. we started pulling tubing. The tubing had gotten stuck
so we pumped 60 bbls of fresh water down the casing. Bumped tubing
down with blocks and proceeded to start pulling tubing. Finished
pulling all tubing by 10:30 a.m.

From 10:30 a.m. to 11:55 a.m. we ran casing scraper. Ran casing
scraper to 420.56 ft. and then pulled scraper.

Picked up and set 7" packer to 411 ft. At 1:07 p.m. tested casing
at 500# for 30 minutes. Mr. Ray Smith was present for this test.
Test okayed and complete. Pulled packer.

Picked up 4 3/4" drill bit and started back in the hole with the
tubing. We drilled back to 576 ft. and shut down.

October 1, 1993

Alvin Isbell hooked well back to flowline and started producing

brine at 9:30 a.m.

JOB COMPLETE

().
Alvin Isbell
Field Representative
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" NEW MEXI1CO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
FIELD TRIP REPORT

Name RA gm ] Dateg '?éfg 5 :Miles District II

Time of ocparture ;725 Time of Return car No. 0759
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In the space belov indicate the p\;rpose of the trip and thé'duties
performed, listing wells or l:eases visited and any action taken.
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Equipment & Supplies ) B & E INC Vacuum Trucks
’ L J

Fresh Water . ')NfS‘ON Winch Truck
Brite Sipnaells NN South Y Kill Truck
Sdlt Water Difqg)ﬁdl.’v’so P. O. Box 756 - Frac Tanks
: Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
-92 JUL 724 An 8 18 Phone (505) 885-6663

July 27, 1992

0il Conservation Division
State Land Office Bldg.
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Annual Pressure Test (open-hole)
Eugenie Brine Discharge Well #1
Sec. 17 T 22S R 27E

ATT: Kathy Brown

Attached please find B & E, Inc. field ticket #43848 dated 7-25-92
showing work performed by our operator, Jody Wright. The same
ticket being signed and witnessed by Chris Eustice of the 0CD.

Also, attached please find the chart showing the pressure held and
starting time of 9:30 a.m. and finishing time of 1:30 p.m. This
chart was also signed by Chris Eustice, Alvin Isbell; representative
of B & E, and Jody Wright; kill truck operator.

If you have any questions please call us at 800-658-2739.
Again, we want to thank you for being patient with us for being

late doing the pressure test.

Respectfully,

Valerie Lemon

Asst. General Manager
B & E, Inc.

Attachments
xc: Chris Eustice

Mike Williams
file
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Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal

July 20, 1992

011 Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87501

ATT: Kathy Brown

B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

RE: Eugenie Brine Annual Pressure Test

OIL CONSER:
REC:

"32 JUi. 24

. 4;?; Divis f\fﬂ_%ftthIr‘uckZ
‘£ winch Truc
Kill Truck

ﬂm 8 51 Frac Tanks

We made a committment to the 0il Conservation Division to run an
annual pressure test on our Eugenie Brine injection well. The test

should have been run during the month of June.

We have been unable to fulfill that committment as of this date.
We have had several dates set and because of our workload and the
constant demand for brine water, we have had to cancel.

We are tentatively setting this weekend, July 24 & 25.

contact the Artesia District office so they can be present.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Valerie Lemon

Asst. General Manager

B & E, Inc.

Xc: file

Artesia District

copies: faxed 7-21-92
mailed 7-21-92

CEPU Oy

We will




B & E, INC. TEgiliic 5058855988 Jugae1,92 9:39 P.OL

A

Equipment & Supplies B & E, INC. Vacuum Truchs

Fresh Water Winch Trick

Ryine Supply Wells Sputh Y Kill Truch
Salt Water Disposal 1. O. Box 756 Frac Tunks
Carlsbad, N.M. 83220
Phone (Hh0h) 885-6663

DATE:
10 e
COMPANY s .
ADDRESS e
— *~7 ..
|~ 827-87Y/
FROM: E & E, Inc.
P.Q. Box 756
Carlsbad, NM 88220
FAX NUMBER: (505) 885-5988
800 NUMBER: (800) 658-2739
NO. OF PAGES: ,{;2 (including this cover page)
Rl

SFECIAL INSTRUCTILIONS:

N

£ ‘:.4
€™

—



B & E. INC.

TEL"E} .5058855988 Ju ]‘1 ;92 9:40 P.OZ

Fouipment & Supplivs ]; & ]4:, INC-

Fresh Water
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Salt Water Disposal . O. Box 756

M

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
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July 20, 1992

011 Conscrvation Division
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Te, NM 87501

ATT: Kathy Brown

RE: Eugenic Brine Annual Pressure Test

We made a commitiment to the 0i1 Conservation Division Lo run an
annual pressure test on our Eugenie Brine injection well, The test
should have been run during the month of June,

We have becn unable to fulfill that committment as of this date.
We have had several dates set and because of our workload and the
constant demand for brinc water, we have had to cancel,

We are tentatively setting this weekend, July 24 & 25, We will
contact the Ariesia District office so they can be present.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Respectfully,
7

c,:;;:?fg' (ol (L 1‘2\&4-:--7’-1: & o
Valerie Lemon

Asst. General Manager
B & E, Inc,

Xc: file
Artesia District

copies: faxed 7-21-92
mailed 7-21-92
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quipment upplies JE acuum Trucks
Fresh Water B & E’ INC: ‘ED Winch Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y 91 SFe 13 8n g Kill Truck
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756 ) : 37 Frac Tanks

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

September 10, 1991

0il Conservation Division
State Land Office Building
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Required Yard Construction
B & E, Inc. - Eugenie Brine Station
Plan BW-6

ATT: Kathy Brown
Enviornmental Geologist

B & E, Inc. intends to keep all committments made. to the 0il Conservation
Division. We do apologize for the lack of progress but it seems to have
been out of our control. This situation has been extremely frustrating
for B & E.

We are doing‘everything we possibly can to get this work completed. Now
because Durham Associates (architect - blueprint) has back downed on
their committment (see copy of letter attached) after keeping us hanging
for two months, we have to go out of town because there is not anymore
architectual firms in Carlsbad who can do this.

Our choice of general contractor and concrete contractor has no bearing
on the work not being started or completed. They have gone out of their
way to assist us and now it seems it is out of their control also.

I spoke with the concrete contractor this very morning and he is trying
to contact someone in Artesia, NM to see if they can help us out. This
means that we will have to change contractors but his willingness to help
us speaks for itself.

As soon as we recelve a committment from someone else and the final blue-

prints are submitted to us, we will immediately submit them to your office
before any actual construction begins.

Sincerely,

Valerie Lé&mo ierce
Asst. General Manager

xc: file

Attachment



B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

o--have done.

ur - doors.

express my disappointment in your firm continuing
you made a committment to us.

Vacuum Trucks -
Winch Truck
Kill Truck
Frac Tanks

You. even' sent a man

vctfthat if we conducted business like that.

.we would

look over the site and take J.nformatlon on what we

to make committments to alot of government agenc:.es to get

t .'LS work one. You were recommended and we entered into the agreement

“has . been*“two months and now you finally tell Mr. Kent Carter that your
y workload won't allow you to do the work you orginally .committed to do.
i It:'certa:l.nly would have been easier if you had told Kent or B & E, Inc.
from ‘the very start that you could not fulfill your committment.




A STATE OF NEW MEXICO ‘
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

O!L CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE 8BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
{5051 827-5800

September 5, 1991

CERTIFIED MATIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P~757-737-744

Mr. Phil Withrow

B & E, Incorporated

P. 0. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: Discharge Plan BW-6
B & E Inc., EBugenie Brine Station

Dear Mr. Withrow:

The discharge plan renewal (BW-6) for the B & E Eugenie Brine
Station (Carlsbad) was approved by the Director of the 0il
Conservation Division (OCD), on June 19, 1991. Approval of the
discharge plan renewal contained specific commitments from B & E
Inc., including a complete upgrade of your facility to contain
brine and oil constantly spilled. In your letter dated May 1,
1991, B & E Inc. submitted a schedule of completion for this work.
The proposed schedule stated that you would be accepting bids for
the proposed work during the month of May, and after accepting a
bid the chosen contractor would have 60 days to complete the work.

A follow-up letter from B & E Inc. on June 14, 1991, stated H & H
Excavating as the contractor chosen. Inspection of your yard on
August 27, 1991 revealed that there has been no work done at the
facility aside from installation of your new fiberglass tank. In
addition, excessive spillage of o0il onto the ground surface was
observed around the outside of the short metal berm. Is there a
bottom to this metal berm (ie. is this secondary containment)?
Excessive o0il was also spilled onto the ground surface around the
loading valve for this tank. This o0il must be cleaned-up and
containment installed to ensure that oil is kept off of the ground
surface.




Mr. Phil Withrow
September 5, 1991
Page 2

Because it is evident that you cannot meet your original completion
schedule for the required work, please submit a new work schedule
to the OCD within 14 days from the date of this letter. Please
submit to the OCD the final blueprints for your proposed facility
upgrade prior to any actual construction.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(505) 827-5824.

Sincerely,
Kathy M. Brown

Environmental Geologist

Xc: OCD Artesia Office
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Brine Supply Wells ' South Y REC: vED Kill Truck
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Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 31JUL 22 AM 9 30

Phone (505) 885-6663

July 18, 1991

0il Conservation Division
State Land Bldg.

P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87504

ATT: Kathy Brown, Environmental Geologist

RE:  Eugenie Brine - Annual Pressure Test
Loco Hills Brine - discharge plan
Carlsbad Yard - Construction
Sonar Log

I haven't heard from your office about the Eugenie Brine open-hole
annual pressure test. I was just wondering if everything was satis-
factory.

Also, I haven't heard as to the status of the discharge plan on the
Loco Hills Brine and if you might need more information or if it was

_near apbpbroval.

The yard construction that is to take place here on our property has
been at a standstill because the architect hasn't completed the blue-
prints so the contractor can get started. I just wanted to let you
know what the progress was or wasn't.

I called about some information on the sonar log and received it in
the mail last week. From myv conversation with Bill Schnitger with
Sonar & Well Testing Services. Inc. it was decided that when we did
our 5-year mechanical integrity testing that would be the ideal time
to run the sonar log also. Just wanted to thank you for the contacts
and let you know the status on that.

Thank you again for all your help, cooperation and information. It is
truly appreciated. '

7 s 28
alerie Pierce
O0fc/Per/Mgr.
B & Inc.

xc: file




Equipment & Suppli ViSiON
Fresh Water Q;Llfpclai“SERV- SN D B & E, INC.

Brine Supply Wells ~ RESL ¥ ° South Y
Salt Water Disposal lia P. O. Box 756
g1 JN26 AN B Carlsbad, N.M. 88220

Phone (505) 885-6663

June 24, 1991

0i1 Conservation Division
State Land Office Bldg.
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Annual Pressure Test (open-hole)
Eugenie Brine Discharge Well #1
Sec. 17 T 22S R 27E

ATT: Kathy Brown
Dave Boyer

Attached please find B & E, Inc. field ticket #09963 dated 6-22-91
and field ticket #09964 dated 6-23-91 showing work done by our
operator, Jody Wright (kill truck services).

As you will see we ran into some difficulty on Saturday 6-22-91 with
leaking connections and having to change out connections. This being
a procedure that we are unfamiliar with caused some delay. By Sunday
at 1:00 p.m to 5:00 p.m. the pressure held at 500 PSI as required.

Attached please find the chart that the operator used. We did not
have the standard 12 hour charts so had to use the 7 day chart. The
operator has indicated in pencil on the chart as to the day, time and
any difficulty that we had. Also he has indicated where the pressure
held at 500 PSI for the required 4 hours.

We did receive the approval on the brine well from your office and
want to thank you for your consideration and patience through all of
this.

If you have any further questions please don't hesitate to contact
us at 800-658-2739.

Sincerely,

Valerie Iémon-Pierce
B & E, Inc.

Attachments

xc: file, Mike Williams-0CD Artesia District
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. STATE OF NEW MEXICO ‘
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

June 25, 1991

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICD 87504
(505) B27-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-327-278-247

Mr. Phil Withrow

B&E Incorporated

P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: Discharge Plan BW-6 - Sonar Log Commitment

Dear Mr. Withrow:

The discharge plan renewal (BW-6) for the B&E Eugenie Brine Station was approved on June
19, 1991. The renewal was approved under a number of conditions which B&E has committed
to. One of these commitments is that B&E will perform a sonar log before the expiration of the
active discharge plan, or before June 19, 1996.

L

There are a number of operators who perform sonar logs. A major company involved in salt
extraction operations has run numerous sonar logs. This company has used;following operators:

Digital Surveys (formerly Microgauge), contact Curt Warnock, Jr. at 713/240-
6771.

French Well Surveys, a division of PB/KBB, contact Joe Pope at 713/721-3694.

Sonar and Well Testing Serving (formerly Dowell), contact Bill Schmitter or H.
L. Van Metre at 713/772-4960. ~

This same company also performs quick checks on many of their wells by pulling the tubing and
running a gamma ray to determine the top of the cavern.

Hopefully, this information will help you complete your commitment to run a sonar log by June
19, 1996. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 505/827-5824.

Sincerely,

a7

Kathy M. Brown
Environmental Geologist

~

KMB/sl




‘ STATE OF NEW MEXICO .

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

S8
PNt

e
BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR June 19’ 1991 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
(50%) g27-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-327-278-199

Mr. Phil Withrow

B&E Incorporated

P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: Approval of Discharge Plan BW-6 (formerly DP-323)
B&E Eugenie Brine Station

Dear Mr. Withrow:

The discharge plan renewal (BW-6) for the B&E Eugenie Brine Station located in the SW/4
SW/4 of Section 17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico,
is hereby approved. The renewal application consists of the original discharge plan as approved
December 18, 1982, the renewal application dated May 28, 1987; and the materials dated June
10, 1988, October 11, 1988, November 10, 1988, May 1, 1991, and June 14, 1991, submitted
as supplements to the application. Please note the new discharge plan number (BW-6), formerly
DP-323, which will be the permanent designation used in all future correspondence.

The discharge plan renewal was submitted pursuant to Section 5-101.B.3 of the New Mexico
Water Quality Control Commission Regulations. It is approved pursuant to Sections 5-101.A
and 3-109.C. Please note Sections 3-109.E and 3-109.F which provide for possible future
amendments or modifications of the plan. Please be advised that the approval of this plan does
not relieve you of liability should your operation result in actual pollution of surface water,
ground water, or the environment which may be actionable under other laws and/or regulations.

The monitoring and reporting shall be as specified in the above referenced materials. Please
note that Section 3-104 of the regulations requires that "When a plan has been approved,
discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions of the plan." Pursuant to Section
3-107.C. you are required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, production increase,
or process modification that would result in any charge in the discharge of water quality or
volume.




Mr. Phil Withrow ® | ®

June 19, 1991
Page -2-

Before performing remedial work, altering or pulling casing, plugging or abandonment, or any
other workover, approval of the OCD must be obtained.. Approval should be requested on the
OCD Form C-103 "Sundry Notices and Reports on Wells" (OCD Rule 1103-A). Submit the
original form to the appropriate district office and a copy of the form to the Environmental
Bureau in the Santa Fe Office.

Pursuant to Section 3-109.G.4., this plan is for a period of five (5) years. This approval will
expire June 19;-¥996 and you should submit an application for renewal in ample time before this
date. Note that under Section 5-101.G. of the regulations, if a discharger submits a discharge
plan renewal application at least 180 days before the discharge plan expires and is in compliance
with the approved plan, then the existing discharge plan will not expire until the application for
renewal has been approved or disapproved.

On behalf of the staff of the Oil Conservation Division, I wish to thank you and your staff for
your cooperation during this discharge plan review,

Sincerely,

e //;/ //W//a/m/ M

Director

WIL/KMB/sl

cc: OCD Artesia Office
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14, 1991

Conservation Division
Box 2088

e Land Office Bldg.

a Fe, New Mexico 87504

Discharge Plan DP-323 Renewal
B & E, Inc. - Eugenie Brine
Eddy County, New Mexico

Kathy Brown

letter is a follow-up to our conversation of Tuesday, June 11,
concerning the following committments:

B & E, Inc. will have a sonar log on the Eugenie wells before
the next five years renewal. (to determine size of cavity)

B & E, Inc. will have an annual pressure test run on the Eugéenie
well. We committ to having one now as soon as the arrangements
can be made. (brine production well No., 1)

B & E, Inc. will run another casing isolation test before the
next five years renewal. (before 1996 renewal date)

B & E, Inc. will send a copy of the blueprints for the working
plans of construction to our South Y yard concerning the UCD
requirements. H & H Excavating is the contractor that we have
chosen. Durham Associates is the architect.

k you for all your consideration and patience. We certainly do

appreciate all your help and all the information you have provided
us with.

If you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to contact

me a

Sinc

t 800-658-2739.

erely,

L&%T:::;{Egmon P1erce

Offi

Xxc:

ce/Personnel/Mgr.

file
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OIL consERy

Ecological Services
Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

June 6, 1991

) ! N
UNITED STATES REC: o2p ¢ ISION
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIQ )
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE RN 10 AN 8 yg

Mr. William J. Lemay, Director
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and
Natural Resources Department

0il Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Dear Mr. Lemay:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has reviewed the Public Notice
dated May 10, 1991, regarding the effects of granting State of New Mexico

groundwater discharge permits on fish, shellfish, and wildlife resources in
New Mexico.

The Service has détermined that there are no wetlands or other environmentally
sensitive habitats that will be adversely affected by the following
activities. '

(BW-3) - Salado Brine Sales, Jal, New Mexico
(BW-6) - B&E Incorporated, Carlsbad, New Mexico
If you have any questions, please call Richard Roy at (505) 883-7877.

Sincerely,
t

Field Supervisor

cc:

Director, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Director, New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department,
Forestry and Resources Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Regional Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas, Texas

Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Fish and Wildlife
Enhancement, Albuquerque, New Mexico







May 14, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-327-278-118

Mr. R. F. Unger, Production Manager
Midland Operations

Marathon Oil Company

P. O. Box 552

Midland, Texas 79702

RE: April 12, 1991, Leak of Condensate and Produced Water, Marathon Indian Basin
Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Unger:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) hasreceived your April 22, 1991, written
notification of the above leak of fluids. Verbal notification was provided to OCD on the
morning of the leak discovery, as required by OCD Rule 116. Subsequent to the written
notification, on April 29, 1991, OCD received a copy of the "Site Characterization Plan"
(SCP) provided to the Bureau of Land Management. Both the OCD notification letter and
the Site Characterization Plan provide information on the circumstances of the incident,
volumes of fluids lost and interim measures being taken to investigate the extent of the spill
and recover fluids.

The NMOCD has authority under both the Oil and Gas Act (70-2-1 et seq.,, NMSA 1978)
and the New Mexico Water Quality Act (74-6-1 et seq.,, NMSA 1978), and rules and
regulations adopted thereunder, to require actions be taken to protect public health and the
environment and prevent water pollution; and to require corrective actions as are necessary
or appropriate to contain, remove or mitigate the damage caused by a discharge of water
pollutants. This letter is a request for your continued voluntary compliance in taking the
corrective actions needed to investigate, assess, contain, remove and mitigate actual or
potential environmental pollution that has been or may be caused by this spill.

® ®
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" Affidavit of Pulication

No. 13534
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
County of Eddy:
' Gary D, Scott being duly
sworn, says: That he is the__Publisher of The

Artesia Dally Press, a daily newspaper of general clrculation,
published in English at Artesia, said county and state, and that

the hereto attached Legal Notice

was published in a regular and entire issue of the said Artesia
Dally Press, a daily newspaper duly qualified for that purpose
within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of

da
the state of New Mexlco for 1 consecutive weeylfs on

the same day as follows:

First Publication May 16, 1991

ﬁ%ﬁ

Subscribed and swom to before me this

of

Second Publication

Third Publication

Fourth Publication

(=4

16th day

May 19 91

éw@m

Notary Public, Eddy County, New Mexico
My Commission expires_ September 23, 1991

<

v

* charge is at a depth of ap

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND

NATURAL RESOURCES#
DEPARTMENT 7.z
OIL CONSERVATI&
DIVISION
Notice is hereby given

and may submit written com-
ments to the Director of the
Oil Conservation Division at
the address given above. The
u‘lischarge plan application

by m be. viewed at the above
e sbetweenSOOa.m.a.nd,

¥:p.m., Monday through
Pnor to ruling on any
$¢d discharge plan or its

pursuant to New’ Mexfe ¥ Wﬂmﬂ’ the Director of

Water Quality Control Com-
mission Regulbgions; - ﬂle -fgld
lowing dlscharg;,
applications have
ted to the Director of the'

Conservation Divisioh, *Staté
Land Office BuiMing, P.O.

Box 2088, Santa Fe, New -

Mexico 87504- 2088, Tele-
phone (505) 827-5800:..
(BW-3) - Salado Brine:§
W.H. Brininstool,’
Drawer A, Jal, New M&xieﬁ»
88252, has ‘subshitteda
renewal apphcano;;fér the prex;

¥

viously approved dqschargez

plan for their insitu extraction
brine well faclhty The Salado
Brine Station is located'in the -
SE/4, Section 14, Township
25 South, Range 37 East,.

NMPM, Lea Coungy, New: -

Mexico. Fresh water is in-
jected to an appro te depth.
of 1000 feet mdme is ex-
tracted with an’-average total
dissolved solids content in ex-

cess of 350,000 mg/l. Ground-i-#

water most likely to be af-
fected by any accidental dxs-

mately 80 fe&t and h
dissolved sol:ds cq
about 800 mg/l. The

ges to the surface will be
a ed 1:

(BW-6) - B&E Incotporated,
Phil Withrow, Owier, P,O.
Box 756, Carlstad, Néw Mexi-

- co, 88220, has suhmme(g a

renewal application for the

viously appréved dtscha!ge
plan for their isitu extraction
brine well facility.. The
Eugenie Brine Station is lo-
cated at the South Y, Carlsbad
in the SW/4, SW/4, Section
17, Township 22 South,
Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Fresh
water is injected down the No.
2 well to an approximate
depth of 550 feet and brine is
produced through the tubing
of the No. 1 Well. The brine
has an average total dissolved
solids content of 300,000
mg/1. Groundwater most
fikely to be affected by an acci-
dental discharge is at a depth
of 50 feet with a total dis-

§“b - 1 8

the. Ol Conservation Division
1allow at least thirty (30)

the date of publica-
%‘}ahls notice during
: ents may be sub-
o ?ﬂnw to him and public hear-
ing may be requested by.any
interested person. Requests for
‘public hearing shall set forth
the reasons why a hearing

k)

**“should be held. A hearing will

""be heldif the Director deter-
mines:there is significant pub-
lic interest.

If no pablic hearing is held,
the’ Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed plan
based on information avail-
ghle, If a public hearing is
héld, the Director will approve
“or-disapprove the proposed
plan - based on information in
the plan and information sub-
mitted at the hearing.
GIVEN under the Seal of New
Me!ug:o Oil Congervation Com-

1991. To be published on or
before May 17, 1991,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Published in the Artesia Daily
Press, Artesia, N.M. May 16,
1991.

OIL CONSERVATION
. DIVISION -
e s-William J. LeMay
' WILLIAM J. LEMAY,
EAL

bn ‘at Santa Fe, New Mex- :
this 10th day of May,

‘Legal 13534

solved solids concentration of .

about 1000 mg/1. The 'dis-
charge plan addresses how
spills, leaks and other acciden-
tal , discharges ' to the surface
will be managed.

Ady interested person may ob-
% further information from
Oil Conservation Division




Affidavit of Publicag)n

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF LEA )

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath
deposes and says that he is Adv. Diréctor
THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper
of general paid circulation published in the English
language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that
said newspaper has teen so published in such county
continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess
of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the
first publication of the notice hereto attached as here-
vinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things
duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean-
ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the

State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled
Notice Of Publication

and numbered in the

Court of Lea

County, New Mexico, was published in a regular and
entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and
not in any supplement thereof, once each week on the
one (1)

same day of the week, for

consecutive weeks, beginning with the issue of ..............

May 14 921

and ending with the issue of

May 14 19 91

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the

@as been W Court Costs

S xbec/and sworn to before me this ... 0.0

day of

Notéél Public, Lea County. New Memco

_ . Sept. 28 94
My Commission Expires ....... 19

: Contml Commiigsion:

2 -“i;f- }Nf) !’f.{ LEGAL NOTICE 7
3.4 ¢ L § Nomice oF puBLICATION ] @ ﬁ?
R T ¢ &STATE'OF NEW MEXICO-1
. ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION.
NoucashetebydvmlhatwmummeMememaﬁm
‘Regulations, the following discharge plan|
renewal applications have been submitted to the,Diractor of thek
OilConsetvation Division; State Land Office Buuldmg. P.0.BOX
2088, mﬁwmmmw Telephona | 827-5&)0
~+=(BW-3)- Saladd Brine Sales W. H: Brininstool,’ , Drawer
Afor .::.! Nwmm ha.s submitted f:r renewal appllcanon
their insitu extraction
bnnemaumy.ﬁe&la&ma&anon|slmtedlmheSEM )
Section 14, Townshp‘aswm ‘Range 37 East, NMPM. Lea County,
New Mexwo Freshwateris Injected to an approximate depth of
1 go:s faetand‘:rlnb fs ex?’actegov;m gaﬂn g\::rag: total dlss?ll\‘lglcyi
s content m undwater most
to.ba aﬂectedsz;‘%ni;,%?so ntal’discharge is. at @ depth of

approxlinately féet and has 4 total'dissolved sofids content
ofabout800 & discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks

and other acd tal discharges to'the suface will be managed.
(BW-6)-B&E Incorporated, Phil Withrow, Owner, P. 0. Box 756,
Carisbad; New Mexlco. 88220, has submitted amenewal applmuon
' [ , o plan for their lsitu extraction
en| e S upnis atthe South
Y, Carisbadin the W/4, SW4, on-17, Townshi '? 22 South,
Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy county New Mexico. Freshwater; -
;s mjecteg down, th mg:{'o well to ﬁ;\ appg?xlmalef thdeNpth 106" 551?
got and nelsp gh the tubing of the No e
Thebmehasanai/ Qdm% ids content of 300,000
mulL Groundgmr mdst IMIW 5?@7@‘&33’@

ﬂrofso foot with -a total dissolved solids
mg/l. The discharge plan addresses
how spulls leaks and the mdenzal d‘si:h‘arges m the s"urface t s
will be managed. P
N Anyintaiested Be gy oblain
Oil Conserval fsidn and mdy submit written comments tg
the Dlrectoroﬂhe con % Division gtthe address given,
6. The disct inay be viewed atthe above|
address behveeﬁaao am. wsmp ., Monday through Friday. |
Priorto ruling oriany ﬁmposedgisehame planor its mogification,
the Diractor.of the Oil Consertvation Division shall allow at least
thirty (30) day&aﬂef the date of publication of this notice during;
which comments may, besubmittedto him and public heatlng may!
be requestad by ariyinterested pé for public hearing:
shall satfaﬂlﬂ\ereasbmwhyahaarlng should be held.' A hearing!
will be.held ggbﬂgg Directorngnnines there is sugmﬁcam publnc‘
mteres

snc“"" ol e B Ao iprove
plan base on informiation avaﬂable if & public hearing’
is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan
:ased on |n1urmauqn in the plag g{;\q‘ fnformahon submittedat the
earing. :
GIVEN undarthe Seal of NewMexleo (o] COmeNanm COmmSJ
siop at Santa Fe,New Mexico an'this 10th day of May, 1991, To
bepubllshed on orbefore May 417 1991, .. .. ¢ ..
w5 A * 'STATE OF NEW MEXICO
bf’ ZEGIL GCONSERVATION DIVISION
aa | =idrWILLIAM I LEMAY, Director
SEAL A wsitega an hesearin gty
A Published in the vamgton  Daily L Leader May 14, 1991

P Y R e ]




. Telaphone (505) 827-5800:
m“awm Salado Brine “Sales,
W.H. Brininstool, Owner, Drawer A,
Jal, New Mexico, 88252, has
ted a renewal application for the
fously approved discharge plan
gtwmeir insitu extraction brine well
faciiity. The Salado Brine Station i3
located in the SEM, Section 14, !
Township 25 South, Range 37 East,
NMPM, Lsa County, New Mexico.
anmsmbcﬁg&n;nuw’:
e Sonth o 1000 age total dis-

Ty RS .
The .

located at the South Y, Calsbad inthe ;.. (% 53
smggm:&m;11nmum”m’wi;hcr;25_

CLA-22-A R-12/91)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

County of Bemalillo

Thomas J. Smithson being dul

costs; that the notice, a cop
in the regular daily edition

/

Pesscanoans sesssanss

*

for

publications on

.4

TN Ay g g e

................... ve

and for the County of Bernalillo
Mexico, this /¥

Ss

ysworndeclares and says that he is National Advertising
e Journal , and that this newspaper is duly qualified to

..... times, the first publication being on the/é .day

.............

rersresnes , 1991, and the subsequent consecutive

.......... Sevencens

ed to before me, a Notary Public in

d State of New
..... dayof..Z/

.....

.......................

24 Ml 16,

(

he 8 LY

oy
1

+3Y

o

e

[y

<O

“43I8N

NOISIAIG N




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations, the following discharge plan renewal applications have been submitted to the
Director of the Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P. O. Box 2088, Santa
Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800:

(BW-3) - Salado Brine Sales, W. H. Brininstool, Owner, Drawer A, Jal, New
Mexico, 88252, has submitted a renewal application for the previously
approved discharge plan for their insitu extraction brine well facility. The
Salado Brine Station is located in the SE/4, Section 14, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Fresh water is injected
to an approximate depth of 1000 feet and brine is extracted with an average
total dissolved solids content in excess of 350,000 mg/l. Groundwater most
likely to be affected by any accidental discharge is at a depth of
approximately 80 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of about 800
mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks and other accidental
discharges to the surface will be managed.

(BW-6) - B&E Incorporated, Phil Withrow, Owner, P. O. Box 756,
Carisbad, New Mexico, 88220, has submitted a renewal application for the
previously approved discharge plan for their isitu extraction brine well
facility. The Eugenie Brine Station is located at the South Y, Carlsbad in the
SW/4, SW/4, Section 17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Fresh water is injected down the No. 2 well to an
approximate depth of 550 feet and brine is produced through the tubing of
the No. 1 Well. The brine has an average total dissolved solids content of
300,000 mg/l. Groundwater most likely to be affected by any accidental
discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration
of about 1000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks and other
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.




Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address
given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan
or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30)
days after the date of publication of t::is notice during which comments may be submitted to him
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall
set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director
determines there is significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based
on information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove
the proposed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
on this 10th day of May, 1991. To be published on or before May 17, 1991.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY), Director

S E AL




Equipment & Supplies TR Y T Vacuum Trucks
Fresh Water B & E’ INC' o m“l“;‘f‘} -GN DIVIS{ON Winch Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y REve vep Kill Truck
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756 R Frac Tanks
ey FRY IR e, s
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 =i S il g 15

Phone (505) 885-6663

May 1, 1991

Uil Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088

State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, NM 87504

RE: Discharge Plan DP-323
B&, Inc. - Eugenie Brine Station
Eddy County, New Mexico

ATT: Dave Boyer
Kathy Brown

Attached please find the seven (7) comments that needed to be
addressed concerning your observation during your February
visit to our site and out discharge plan renewal application.

I hope that each issue has been addressed or explained in a
manner in which you can understand. I've attached alot of
maps and drawings and highlighted according to the issues
needing to be explained.

If you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to
contact me at 800-658-2739.

There will be alot of follow-up letters alerting you to when
the work will start, how it is progressing and when we expect
the completion.

We certainly appreciate your consideration and help. 1 hope
to hear from Kathy Brown soon after contact with the man in
Kansas about the o0il being put in the cavern.

Again, thank you.

Sincerely,

W.

Valerie Pierce
0fc/Mgr.

Attachments

xc: OCD-Artesia
File




Equipment & Supplies B & E’ INC.

Vacuum Trucks

Winch Truck
Fresh Water Kill Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y Frac Tanks
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Fiberglass Tank:

A.

What fluids are placed in the sunken fiberglass overflow tank? The OCD
requires that below grade tanks have proper leak detection.  Submit information

detailing the leak detection system if one already exists or a plan to install leak
detection if it does not exist.

Spilled oil was observed on the ground surrounding your sunken fiberglass tank.
In addition, the lining surrounding the tank is torn, deteriorating and is inadequate
to contain spills from the overflow tank. The spilled oil must be cleaned-up
immediatcly and the arca kept clcan. Submit a proposal o test the integrity of
the liner and repair all leaks and tears.  Spilled oil has been observed in and
around this arca on scveral previous occasions during inspections by OCD and
EID staff. If spillage is observed outside the liner perimeter in the future you
will be required to have a paved pad and berm around this tank. **

** This work was completed on April 19, 1991



Fiberglass Tank:

A. The fluid that is placed in the fiberglass overflow tank is
water rinsed out from transports to remove residue from hoses or
belly lines. (Combination of fresh, brine, & disposal). It is
then hauled to our disposal system.

An alarm with a float will be installed on the brine tanks te"
alert us when we are pumping (at 125#) so we can turn the switch
of f wHen the tanks are approaching the full capacity.

- The fiberglass overflow tank is also a leak detection system for
our brine storage tanks.

The tank is checked and monitdred everyday (1st thing in the

morning), and also throughout the day.

LyB. }See attached copies of the invoice where we purchased from
Fiberglass Fabricators a brand new 300 bbl. fiberglass tank with
extra heavy walls. This tank replaced the 01d sunken fiberglass
tank that was her on site when your inspection was made. The
tank was replaced about a week after you were here. Also see
the invoices from Saulcon, Inc. showing work performed and the
dates. A1l work was done on Feb. 13, 1991 and Feb. 164 1991.
Arrangements have been made to build a berm around the newly

installed fiberglass tank. **.

The old fiberglass tank was sunken. The new tank is above ground

with fill dirt and new pad built under.

** Work was complete on April 19, 1991.
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NAME ! B & E Inc.
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Extra Heavy Walls
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LOCATIONG Garlsbad Yard,

STCENEATURE




Carlsbad, N.M. 88221-0857

CARLSBAD
Phone (505) #95-5823
Post Otffice Box 867

INCORPORATED
Géneral Cotistruction & Maintenance

ODESSA
Phona (915) 387.4532
8715 Andrews Highway
Odessa, Texas 797656

(=]
Oil & Gas Division No . 37 6 7
N Date _ REEEMERXX FEBRUARY 16,1991
Custome-r__é ‘-481‘ --ué . TRUC‘{IN'.G B I T S N T I TR T e P.-c)-‘#
LT, S -*:_.:_L’_".L*:.__- - - e
Address P.0.BOX 7576 . AFEy
City CARLSBAD, NM 88221 Jobg __1249
Ordered by Time out _10:00am ‘Time in _3:30pm -
Description of Work Performed;
BACKHOE & OPERATOR | 5yhrs.  244.75
Take out pipe and stands_to fiberqglaes tank. Dug out dirt
removed tank, filled in hole.
Material Used:
TAX 12.54
TOTAL| _ 257.29
Company Representative Signature, A/';"”‘M /7 GLLN - Date
Welder . . Pusher / -
Operator G. D - N ICHOLAS Unit HICKDLE PRINTING & DFFICE VWWCV‘J-" o




CARLSBAD
fhona (506) B85-5823
Post Office Box 657
Carlsbad, N.M, 88221-0857

leL . - o _ Apr 01,91

@

10:51 No.0Ol P.0O3

|

ODESSA -
Phone (915) 367-4532
8715 Andrews Highway ‘
Odessa, Texas 79765 i

INCORPORATED | |
; | General Construction & Maintenance Ne : 3778
i o . 4. Oil & Gas Division -
: Date __FEBRUARY 13,1991
cﬂsmmcr B & B TRUCKING P.Of ?
Opeaied G DRICHG A ‘ |
Addr’gss P 0. BQ_K_ 756 . . AFE#
City____CARLSBAD, Y 88221 Jobj __1249
Orderced by. | Time out Time in
Description of Work Performed; -
BACKHOE & OPERATOR 4hrs. 178.00
Dug out around fiberglass tank at B & E office yard.
SR R Y S S ’
‘ | @
Material | Used:
TAX 9.18
ToTAL]  187.12
Rig#
fﬁ:'»Wcll Name___ JB & E YARD e
" e Mg AT Date
Company Representanve Signature \/ 7 i
Welder Pusher
op.c'rator G 2 D.NICHOLAS = Uﬂit MICHULE PRINTING & QFFICE HDW(‘U"/\



Garisbad, N.M. 08221-0657

[RNPREINEEY

TEL:

CARLSBAD
Phone (505) 885-5823
Post Qffice Box §57

10:51 Mo .00l P.04

CApr 01,91

ODESSA
Phane (915) 367.4632
8715 Androws Highway
Qdessa, Texas 79765

INCORPORATED

General Construction & Maintenance Neo : 3788

il SR st o gl

| OII & Gas Division

Date __FEBRUARY 16,1991

C‘I‘ustorlr.:er B & E ‘I‘RUCKING P.O.¢

Aé&m@ _P.0. _BOX 7 756 E " R;£#

City ___ CABLSBAD, MM 88221 Job# __1249

Ordered by | | Time out Time in :
Description of Work Performed: ’

THREE TON TRUCK WITH TOOLS AND TWQ MAN CREW

R&EYARD Shhrs.|  308.00

Drove to vard, helped dlq around buried fiber glass tank.

'Unhooked two 4" 1ine and removed from ground, f£illed. in

hole. Drove to. vard.

Matcrial Used:__

TAX 15.79
TOTAL 323.79
fes Well Name it . Rig#,
Company Repxescntatlvc Slguatuxe »/:m 7;.21/‘“ Date

Welder

C)perator

=

Pusher _KEN COWEN

Unit 316

///j>>

MICHOLL PRINTING A OFFICE PAGDUCTE CENTER -



Apr 01,91  10:52 Nao.001 P.0S

CARLSBAD
hone (G05) BB5-5823
Post Office Box 657
Carlsbad, N.M, B8221.0657

ODESSA
Phone (915) 367:4532
8715 Andrews Highway
Odessa, Texas 79765

INCORPORATED , .
General Construction & Maintenance No 3767
Oil & Gas Division - WNe

Date _ REBRMRRXX FEBRUARY 16,1991

Customer . B_& E TRUCKING P.O.¢4
Address _ P.0.BOX 756 . AFE#

TR e e e gy S
City CARLSBAD, NM 88221 Jobj 1249 ' S
Ordered by, Time out 10!00@“\ Time in l 3330]91“
Description of Work Performed: -
BACKHOE & OPERATOR 5%hrs. 244,75
Take out pipe and stands to fiberglass tank. Dug out dirt
removed tank, filled in hole.
Material Used: :

h L, e

R i - TAX 12.54

To.r Ty ekt .

S TOTAL]  257.29

— '.-" AL N ]
;igiWell Name__B_8 E _YARD IS S Y

Company Representative Signature m/:"f’""’d /ZAV" — pate

Welder —— Pusher | ' . /




CARLSBAD

hone (505) 885-5823
Post Qffice Box 657
Carlsbad, N.M. BB221-0657

ODESSA
Phona (918) 367.4532
8715 Andrews Hlghway
Qdessa, Taxas 79785

INCORPQRATED . ‘
General Construction & Maintenance e
Oil & Gas Division . . N2 3778

Date . FEBRUARY 13,1991

Customer _B & E TRUCKING P.O.#
Address __P.0.BOX 756 AFE4
Coy AT, e onanl o R
(i);dt;:red by. . Time out __. — Tmem

Description of Work Performed:

BACKHOE & OFERATOR 4hrs. 178.00

Dug out around fiberglass tank at B & E office vard.

Material Used:

T,
T 1
o T e
L At
"‘ ¢ I'! : St
i [k
'
1 '

x|  o.1g

¥ ——

TOTAL | 187.12

R v ‘: ,
e Well Name B & E YARD — — — —T R‘,gf,—:',—r—"—
Company Representative Signatute \%“V""g ZJ”"" : — - Date_ .
soam, al — S— — p——
Welder Pusher
Operator G.D.NIJCHOLAS Unit

MICKOLS FRINYING & OFFICE PROGUCTS CENTER




CARLSBAD
Phone (505) 885-5823
Post Oftice Box 657
Carlsbad, N.M. B8221-0657

! P{pr; 01 ,971

10:52 No.00O1 P.O7

ODESSA
Phone (915) 367-4532
8715 Andraws Highway
Odessa, Taxas 79765

INCORPORATED o
General Construction & Mamtenance Neo 3788
Oil & Gas Division -
Date _ FEBRUARY 16,1991
| ,
' Customer B & E TRUCKING P.OY
Address __P.0.BOX 756 AFE4
City CARLSBAD, M 88221 Jobf 1249 W I e e,
Ordered by Time out __ . Tjnig in
Description of Work Performed: -
THREE TON TRUCK WITH TOOLS AND TWO MAN CREW
B_& E_YARD 5%hrs. 308,00
; Drove to_yard, helped dig_around buried fiber glass tank. "\
Unhooked two 4" line_and removed from ground, filled in
hole. Drove to yard.
Material Used: ,.
i
BRI ans
NI : Ch »L
A “TAX 15.79_
TOTAL] .323.79
R KR
1! 2o, Well Name— "< ; ' ng#
| /
| Company Representanve Signature *”Waz 7 i Date

/

i ‘Welder

- , Y Yt o

- Pdshcr _KEN_COWEN
AP




Vacuum Trucks
Equipment & Supplies B & E, INC- Winch Truck
Fresh Water ' Kill Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y Frac Tanks
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

2. Surface and Subsurface Facilities

Information submitted to ithe OCD from B&E on May 28, 1987 detailing surface and
subsurface facilitics is not clear. Identify the correct injection and production wells and
describe brine loading operations as detailed in items 11.A.2 and Map D. Also, for Map
B submit the actual depth of the 8 5/8" casing in the Bugenie No. [, and the actual

depth, perforations, and cement top/and bottom for the 2 7/8" tubing in the Eugenie No.
2.

sholu/ld be 9 5/8%
















' Vacuum Trucks

Equipment & Supplies B & E, INC. Winch Truck

Fresh Water ' " Kill Truck

\ Brine Supply Wells South Y Frac Tanks
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

. Fresh Water Storage Tank

Excessive amounts of oil were obscrved on the ground surrounding your fresh water
storage lank. This area must be cleaned-up immediately and kept free of spills. Again,
spilled oil has been observed in this area on numerous occasions by OCD and EID staff.
If spillage is observed in the future this area will be required to be paved and curbed.










t
\
Y

Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal

B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Vacuum Trucks
~ Winch Truck
Kill Truck
Frac Tanks

4, Brine Loadinj Area

The loading area showed evidence of significant brine discharges to the ground surface.
The spilled brine around the brine loading area must be cleaned-up. The OCD requires
that a paved pad and adequate drain/sump system be installed at the brine truck loading
area. Containment must include the area around the brine loading valve(s). Submit a

schedule for completion of this work.





































Equzpment & Supphes.' .

Fresh Water

.. Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water proaal L

October 11, 1988

\

Enviornmental Improvement Division
P.0. Box 968 -
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0968

RE: Procedure on Maintenance Re-Work on
Eugenie Brine Well Eddy County

Sec. 17 T 22§ R 27E

ATT: Kevin Lambert

Attached find report on Maintenance Re-working of Eugenie Brine f
Well per. our conversation on October 11, 1988.

: ,‘Cop1es attached are:

‘1. Description (1ogs) of worked performed. :
2. Packer installation Plan from Kenco 011.Tools.

. . Pressure test chart.

3
4

Thank. you very much for your consideration. If you have any other
quest1ons. please don't hesitate to contact us.

l_S ncereiy;'

Phil Withrow
Owner/Mgr.
B &E, Ine.

PW/val -

.Attachments

‘XC: Mike N1111ams Artesia District

011 Conservation Division
"5@? Fﬂe 2

B &E, INC.
South Y
P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, N.M, 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Copies of B & E tickets of work done (w1th exp]anation)
the day pr1or to re-work procedure.




,},‘ ] S . ' . . S . . N . T . \‘ g’;‘}
Equipment & Supplies - . B & E’ INC. | R Vat;::lnr:hrgﬁg
Prah Water | C e Wk T

. Brine Supply Wells - o South Y : R . Tankss
Salt Water Disposal " . "~ © P.O.Box 56 , L0 FracTan
[T L ' . Carlsbad, N.M, 88220 Y

RO

l—f~ Chart attached
Released packer

-‘ﬁkdéedufe for'Re-working_guﬁenie Brine Well

* Nippled up well head
. JOB COMPLETE

- . Phone (505) 885-6663

R1gged up Mack Case pu111ng machine unit on Saturday Oct. 8, 1988
. -at 8:00 a.m.

Cal]ed Completion Rentals-ordered reverse unit to rig up at 8 00
a.m. on Saturday Oct. 8, 1988

Called Kenco 0il1 Tools, Inc. to be.on lbcation at 9: 00 a.m. on
Saturday Oct 8, 1988

Pu]led tubing . . '

Run 7" packer to 414 ft.

Set packer

Pressured backside to 500 1bs.. PSI
Ran 30 minute test :

Pressure held at 500 1bs. PSI

Pulled tubing

Attached 4 3/4" dri11 bit and started back 1n the hole with tubing .-
Drilled back to depth of 575 ft. : -

Began.to produce brfne'at 8:00 p.m..




o

SCC 101541 “" TRANSPORTS T . PHONE
B ggkg?:g&g B & E 9y l N C .. (505)-885-6663 -
: . P.0. BOX 2292 (505)-887-6706
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 (505)-393-0762

E |
.

REQ. OR
PURCHASE ORDER
L NUMBER

( ™\ FIELD
ﬂ v E / A/(' . ROMBER \ORDER 70446 -
AFE. Y 'DATES N

NUMBER _

- EResX

/A/a—ﬁ

‘1‘_"/‘/‘ T K enc fo /Z/v ZKe /{lov()

bl a7 ) Bpn

\__TOP GAUGE

W@M&«u/ AT,

elr7 (ACsse e

on—( P At ﬂv//

BOTTOM GAUGE SETDATE RELEASE DATE
(" HIGHWAY MILES A o
LOADED UNLOADED T E R M S

Yo .
L e e
/ e,
B
¢

OPERATOR OR DRIVER 2. 'AUTHOR'ZED BY:




-~ TRANSPORTS ‘ B lN - ' : L PHONE ¢ Y
 KILL TRUCKS S . : [ e

(505)-885-6663
FRAC TANKS J 5.0, BOX 2292 4 \_J : (505)887-6706
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 - - - Lo . (505/:303.0762
% N FIELD t
CONTRACT - - -
o Y (ORDER »71093
. AFE o - A ‘ )%
NUMBER

REQ.OR
PURCHASE ORDER
NUMBER

L el 25 BELs. 7 o £ 4L
//‘UC/( /q,mﬂpo/ f/t&//,'/ﬂtdﬂ
_édf//< qzﬂ/p oF Brine well

(74 7L A
/7
\_ TOP GAUGE BOTTOM GAUGE SET DATE RELEASE DATE
e HIGHWAY MILES ) :
LOADED UNLOADED TE R M S: Co
9 | _ . Lo NET TOTAL

"

2 | - AUTHORIZED BY: , e |
'GPERATOR OR m:sn : U ’ - U T

.‘--\ ) L p—,




P

.

Guihersnu

o

PACKER INSTALLATION PLAN

LE%ASE/%/ ﬂ//W/E?NM FIELD Jicﬁ‘g/(f STATE /ﬂ—f’gg
2 AR WA 7//4 Y /78 ki
- | =~
2l VBoo | - | yeo 2H 012" L Gedsudd
P BRI (o) o) P
78 ot 16 S /w/%&/_é
/ff/ﬂ//J//é’/é/m/@’i; |
SCHD aa//r/ *
1
N e 80| pop 25950 | 8H5 75 36h tad 17
»ap i 2%0 Z@:ﬁ- o
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/" GRAPHIC CONTROLS CORPORATION

BUFFALO, NEW YORK"

" 'NOON




Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal

B & E’ INC. Vacuum Trucks

Winch Truck
‘ ' k
thY Kill Truc
P ?)01]130:( 756 Frac Tanks

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

7. Maximum Injection Pressure

Pursuant to WQCC Regulation Scction 5-200, the maximum injection pressure at the

wecllhead shall not initiate ncw fractures or propagate existing fractures in the continuing
zone. Submit a proposcd maximum injection pressure, a measured and/or calculated

fracture pressurc for the zone bLeing injected into, and a plan to ensute the fracture
pressure value will not be exceeded.




)
»

Maximum Injection Pressure:

Well No. 2 (fresh injection) was drilled in November of 1979.

B J Hughes Services were on 1ocat10h when well was drilled.
(treating report). The fracture pressure was between 700-800
1bs. with an 11 minute return.

The fresh water is saturated under pressure, pumped to the
surface and stored in the above ground tanks.

The fresh injected is City of Carlsbad fresh water and is
pumped down at 65 1bs. It makes approximately 3/4 barrel of
brine in one minute. There is a high pressure centrifugal pump
that is turned on by a switch te increase the production of
brine. The maximum pressure is 125 1bs. It will make 1.3 to
1.4 barrel of brine in one minute. The 125 Tbs. maximum
pressure is measured by a gauge. It never exceeds the 125 1bs.
We pump the brine into the tanks until they get to a certain
level, then we turn the pump off (125#). We do not turn the
fresh water flow (65#) off to keep fresh flowing and the cavern
full (under pressure). Therefore, if we have a need for a great
deal of brine we turn the pump (125#) back on and the brine

production will keep up with the demand.




’ STATE OF NEW MEXICO '

ENERGY, MilNERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEFARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
(505) 827-5800

March 27, 1991

Mr. Phil Withrow, Owner
B&E, Incorporated

P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: Enclosed Guidelines and Regulations

Dear Mr. Withrow:

Enclosed is a copy of the OCD’s guidelines for preparation of ground water discharge plans at
brine extraction facilities, and a copy of the Water Quality Control Commission Regulations.
These were mistakenly left out of the correspondence from the OCD to B&E Inc. dated March
26, 1991. I am sorry for any inconvenience this may have caused. If I can be of further
assistance in preparing your discharge plan renewal application, do not hesitate to contact me
at (505) 827-5824.

Sincerely,

Kathy M. Brown _
Environmental Bureau Geologist

KMB/sl

Enclosures




. STATE OF NEW MEXICO .

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CDNSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7504
{505) B27-5800

March 26, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-327-278-325

Mr. Phil Withrow, Owner
B&E, Incorporated

P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: Discharge Plan DP-323
B&E Inc., Eugenie Brine Station
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Withrow:

On December 18, 1982, the ground water discharge plan, DP-323 for the B&E Inc., Eugenie
Brine Station located in SW/4 SW/4, Section 17, Township 22, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD).
This discharge plan was required and submitted pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission
(WQCC) regulations and was approved for a period of five years. The approval expired on
December 18, 1987. Subsequent to approval, administration of the brine program was
transferred to the Environmental Improvement Division. Authority to administer the program
was returned to OCD in 1989 with staffing approved in 1990.

If your facility continues to have effluent or leachate discharges and you wish to continue
discharging, you must renew your discharge plan. Since your disctarge plan has expired, please
submit your application for renewal of plan approval within sixty days of receipt of this letter.
Please indicate whether you have made, or intend to make, any changes in your discharge
system, and if so, please include these modifications in your application for renewal. To assist
you in preparation of your renewal application, I have enclosed a copy of the OCD’s guidelines
for preparation of ground water discharge plans at brine extraction facilities, revised February
19, 1991, and a copy of the Water Quality Control Commission Regulations.




Mr. Phil Withrow ® | | @

March 26, 1991

Page -2-

The OCD visited your operation on February 8, 1991, as part of an extensive multifacility
inspection trip that week. Because of scheduling problems, and the numerous facilities visited,
we were unable to notify you of the date and time of arrival in advance. Although not required
our agency generally notifies operators in advance giving time of arrival; in this instance it was
not possible to do so.

The following comments are based on observations during the OCD site visit on February 8,
1991, and on additional requirements detailed in the guidelines. Please address these comments
in your discharge plan renewal application.

1. Fiberglass Tank:

A.

What fluids are placed in the sunken fiberglass overflow tank? The OCD
requires that below grade tanks have proper leak detection. Submit information
detailing the leak detection system if one already exists or a plan to install leak
detection if it does not exist.

Spilled oil was observed on the ground surrounding your sunken fiberglass tank.
In addition, the lining surrounding the tank is torn, deteriorating and is inadequate
to contain spills from the overflow tank. The spilled oil must be cleaned-up
immediately and the area kept clean. Submit a proposal to test the integrity of
the liner and repair all leaks and tears. Spilled oil has been observed in and
around this area on several previous occasions during inspections by OCD and
EID staff. If spillage is observed outside the liner perimeter in the future you
will be required to have a paved pad and berm around this tank.

2. Surface and Subsurface Facilities

Information submitted to the OCD from B&E on May 28, 1987 detailing surface and
subsurface facilities is not clear. Identify the correct injection and production wells and
describe brine loading operations as detailed in items II.A.2 and Map D. Also, for Map
B submit the actual depth of the 8 5/8" casing in the Eugenie No. 1, and the actual
depth, perforations, and cement top and bottom for th= 2 7/8" tubing in the Eugenie No.

2.

3. Fresh Water Storage Tank

Excessive amounts of oil were observed on the ground surrounding your fresh water
storage tank. This area must be cleaned-up immediately and kept free of spills. Again,
spilled oil has been observed in this area on numerous occasions by OCD and EID staff.
If spillage is observed in the future this area wiil be required to be paved and curbed.




Mr. Phil Withrow . ' .
March 26, 1991
Page -3-

7.

Brine Loading Area

The loading area showed evidence of significant brine discharges to the ground surface.
The spilled brine around the brine loading area must be cleaned-up. The OCD requires
that a paved pad and adequate drain/sump system be installed at the brine truck loading
area. Containment must include the area around the brine loading valve(s). Submit a
schedule for completion of this work.

Collapse and Subsidence

Because of the relatively thin amounts of overburden rock at your location, the OCD is
concerned over the potential for collapse and/or subsidence of the strata overlying the salt
cavity that B&E has created. Submit evidence that future brine extraction operations will
not significantly increase the potential for collapse and/or subsidence. Include details on
collapse/subsidence prevention, monitoring, contingency plans, and remedial actions.

Mechanical Integrity Testing

Pursuant to revised OCD guidelines for discharge plans at brine facilities, all wells must
be pressure tested (open-hole) to 500 psi for 4 hours on an annual basis. A pressure test
isolating the casing from the formation using either a bridge plug or packer must be
conducted at least once every 5 years or during well workovers. Submit a proposal for
testing and ensuring the mechanical integrity of the well. The results from a current
pressure test isolating the casing will be required prior to the approval of any brine
facility discharge plan applications or renewals. The fresh water injection well is not
required to be tested. Note that an OCD representative must be on site to witness all
pressure tests. Also, submit information on any buried brine pipelines including age and
material of the lines. Propose a plan to ensure the mechanical integrity of all
underground brine pipelines.

Maximum Injection Pressure

Pursuant to WQCC Regulation Section 5-206, the maximum injection pressure at the
wellhead shall not initiate new fractures or propagate existing fractures in the continuing
zone. Submit a proposed maximum injection pressure, a measured and/or calculated
fracture pressure for the zone being injected into, and a plan to ensure the fracture
pressure value will not be exceeded.




ki1

Mr. Phil Withrow . ' _ .
March 26, 1991
Page -4-

8. Transfer of Commitment

Notwithstanding the transfer of jurisdiction of brine wells to OCD, all prior commitments
to EID concerning reporting and notification remain in effect. However, please note that
all unauthorized discharges (i.e. major leaks and spills), need to be reported to OCD
within 24 hours of the event (WQCC Rule 5-208), not within 48 hours as stated in your
correspondence dated June 10, 1988.

Addressing the above items in your application for renewal of your discharge plan will accelerate
the review and response time of your application.

If you no longer have such discharges a discharge plan renewal is not needed, please notify this
office. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Kathy Brown at (505) 827-
5824.

Sincerely,

e Ok .4

David G. Boyer, Hydrogeologj
Environmental Bureau Chief

DGB/KMB/sl
Enclosures

cc: OCD Artesia Office

[
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INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS -- OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, 1991

I. OPERATOR/LOCATION INFORMATION
Operator: E%E :L'\C - Phel With rOwJ- OWW/ \/M O+
7 t Vhonaser
Address: 'Sog,\—i—[r\ %/, PO Box 150
CM\SBJ, N K220 Phone: 8S—466 S
Facility Ew@e,,ml @nr\.e e o ( Proneer Brre )
T. 9225 R_27E sec. 171 SW. 14 SW) U4 M

County: E&J«,},
Purpose of well (brine supply, LPG storage, potash dissolution)
B_'.’\ae é\/‘. (\l )f‘ 2\/\.4{/
II. DRILLING/SITING INFORMATION

No. |

Contractor: p)o 2
No-/ No-t ~ ¢/78
Date drilling started M2 j0/22/ 79  Date drilling completed p/p. 2 - //go/—;q
Drilling method
No. 1~ 312647

Ground Surface Elevation aAlp. 2 31247 KB Elevation

Total depth of hole Alp. [-6 837, Np. 2-6/8 "
Pryduichion’ LAT ecss om
Attach schematic of well, include open hole interval, perforations, etc.

Type of drilling fluid _ (N 4

Describe all casing tests performed to date

L (414 *) _
[0-5-%% EU¢;¢frwre Ao 1~ PMM ——hAianN; se:f'—'packw 2 iest

’@(M 30m\'r\— & SOODSn

| wllplaseiny bond




CASING, TUBING AND CEMENTING RECORD

From To Sizeof Size of Weight per  Sacks of  Estimated

Hole Casing Foot Cement Top of cmt.
No. 1 0 -3UM 9% Strtoce
?(oww\’ \‘0/ - 444 7 s500)  J3FN-G0 Serfuce
O - 872 2%°  BItiNItEteTends
No. 2. o - 2857 55" Scr—foce
(\((\I\Q(JX\U'\ 0~ 593 ’ %" Swrfuce to $237

Is site within 1/2 mile of another well? Is so, explain. Cines Seansice Ao |

Mo (\I.&S thf [T)'ac73 lesse 5

Typeof well-head equipment

Comments (include problems encountered while drilling, loss of circulation, deviation
of hole from vertical, centralizers, used, tools lost or stuck, fracturing techniques used,

ec)  Proctuced 8o 2 vl Lmn 826 4o S927 1
<hale % salt s—ivxi‘nqlw.
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OII. FORMATION INFORMATION

Formation Record

From To  Thickness Formation (name, description)

m"u\,\/\"&;\m’.- . ’ 0.«%__ Y — vy ———“"72,0 So(/ {6)’6‘/"4
g g - 57— i’ - Surnd 5 Gron</
. 'E 8- 6P — L// T Lime
e 7 | 3 or- T — |4~ — MM/W
_‘__i‘ 7~ 107 — 37 G ranel
St ose, 5 | fo7- 165 — s¢/ Cl W/f)’”’“’Jéw
~e - dE 63— 170 . 7/ — Red -
e | | 797 8= = (v haed)
(79- 225 — 47 Red Bed
22085-237 — 127 Arhy drT § Red T3ed
Roster | | 937-052 /5§ Lime $Arhyclnts o) sorme Gup
vagerides g ;z; ’;agy — /e’ Reol Bed
% closh ‘ T3V — 527 "
; & 320-328 — §” gzpju/g:jﬁhhycc'm o) e red beds
320° 430 — 102" —— Prhydifly o/ Lorme & jed 2ind
I30-456 — 267 Anhydnt o\/m“vme
o [ e —— s LT bl st )
evipurtte § ° o P bl

Logs (specify type) DV)"L&’S lo\c) ’6’\( [Z’;Ag‘éhff /\/O/

Identify where logs are on file __(Dc.]) Serda Le - L\q S SUspmon—tg




IV. AQUIFER INFORMATION

Aquifers in Immediate Area

From To Aquifer Amount of Water Quality
Description entering hole of Water
S0 1000mg X TDS

Note: If water quality analysis are available please attach.*

Source of aquifer description

Source of water level and quality data

Depth water first encountered during drilling 4) £ 50" 4o Ap. 2

Directionof watergradient_N-NE-£ tpads Roos Kvere Loccded 2 pi SowtBesy
250" above rver
Explain any evidence of water contamination




V. PRODUCTION/BRINE STORAGE INFORMATION

Method of production (describe fully) ’ APYA
'\)bv 2 MU @ 65:” ékw ir\.?l‘\ pﬂ’SS\A—rf cer~xr l’&sa,o ‘nu,nM'/) L&éﬁ\
125% @ snefrce as< . ( + g Il
=16 bpm Reheodsy Llow (65%) vs conbonors Ao Keen coneon undo
<180 € @03’ t

resswce . Wader m.‘a{racbs 33 aed s ‘/)mJMCEJ ouh e 4‘-1,\,&:»,\52
ot I\)Oi -{’L\{Q“J\ "’25/"0‘/6 4> danks F4» /oaﬁﬁ«,.lj ra ck.

Was well used previously for some purpose other than brine supply A/ »

If so, explain

Use of brine Ddz(.h?EL wuids o 300.000mel0 TDS, [Opeq

Source of injection water (be specific) (‘,',h) o o< ood] fech
[ /(Lb/(

Date of first production

Volume of brine produced to date

Weight of salt removed to date

Calculated size and shape of cavity to date




Explain any evidence of subsidence and any subsidence monitoring A J» €41 Aer cp ,

bud” corcom Dt Ao TL\&MLC&M@&L&&.L

o g B idhe ommm qur  sonax ’m{ o use ol p@éggsk\‘w\
Brine storage facilities (describe) 41000 b, ahnve crmund ctwntbe

oo £l ded) Avc,dﬂw w/ " PVC pipe. New 300 bl ﬂQ'L»en?Q;j
daele () wf bern Loy oo Hns E vnce wider i
hesesd belly Uoner 4 loak defechion b vg—tinlks.

(o 5 OLreen
Explain how br'rn%%mge—pﬁ%being monitored for leakage D e s Ao

Y (.33,,@0 [mgln,e(*\'m’\ 0*\£ \ID\/LVC’S‘% Jon~ks:

Explain brine loading procedures 83k, (< (ocwﬂu) ’Crm\ an _ovey "‘\.2«@4
(S/,l 'OML"/r\ﬁ A k, "’Qﬂn—w\()\ L{’IP\/C (m&&fﬁlﬂwf\ﬁ? PI’YJ,P N
Alsol hare an a/é)ow’ rﬁ,nsw\nj brﬂ'\e (oapoa(,:-pj SUae barrel mty

U\%J loldde! Q‘FUY\C\M"& b/} vacidgio aacks % )) bm\r\p MY ¢

in ol weadbher Gf pue 2ie )

Explain fresh water loading procedures Al O\P@WW Wit co te .
vodae ~ o owmuﬂ,. IS7 hash lowb,,;,j ack .




ABANDONMENT/PLUGGING RECORDS

Date well abandoned/plugged /\//ﬂ’

Reason for well abandonment or plugging _ v //F

Method of plugging or broposed plugging (describe fully, include amounts of cement,

etc. top, plug type, depth, etc.) Q,(— hou e Qﬁ{zwl,\/mé S cosr—

¢St etrs

List all conduits in the area of review. Include completion and plugging records.

No PipZuells ish s %r pmi o




CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
12-18-82:  DP erppmnced by, OCD 0 B e Bonee Seds (PBS)
H-30-9% Bic ‘OD(M,IM oud PRS Sha€; DR not n'(«g/r‘aL%’b’amS'é?ﬂfC%'

Legad rsaues wf EID over transder S Baarcidd asswannce
J}—Bé: B %hbhj modifiedhons. Replace G500 bhf bors ks oy
L1gop bl b 1-300 bl Linecqless overtlay b 1-500 bt fesh okt ok
t, purep house b fredh ks lpediing arce,
2-25-81: £ID NIiMS”'S bp V‘&r\%/&ﬂ
5-9887: B5L submits OP merowal; recieved 6-2-87
121687 < EID requusets 2dtimal inho.

12-1%-47: DP explre s

61065 BAE vecponds 70 HINS [Ocisoshins

9393 EED cecursic odd® P aod branvial agichace D

10-11-88: BYL subwidy wfo or. vewsorkineg wel)

[1-108%: BYE subnddy vy en BPEA ond Rroncid ascidenc.

N-99%: EIDS resporse To BEEY  [1-10-8% el )

o-14-89: EI‘b‘s (M%Q st atos-ott L rrbev evdiodh s o
Bits La. ussish sine brne wells back 4o OCD,







Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal

N

-

February 5, 1991

State Land Office
P.0. Box 2088

Eugenie Brine

Loco Hills Brine
ATT: Dave Boyer

Tocations.

(800-658-2739).

Sincerely,

=

Valerie Pierce
Office Manager
B & E, Inc.

VP

Attachments

xc: file

0i1 Conservation Division

Double Eagle Fresh

B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
RE: Yearly (1991) Water Analysis
Fresh & Brine Water

Eugenie Fresh (City of Carlsbad)

Thank you for your consideration.

Vacuum Trucks

SH DVISION

B TR
ol D

S1FEB # RM S 09

Attached please find the water analysis for the above mentioned
Halliburton Division Laboratory; Artesia District ran analysis
on the samples that we provided.

I apologize that they weren't sent in January but the paperwork
had gotten lost in the mail.

If you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to call

Winch Truck
Kill Truck
Frac Tanks




§

@\ L1euRTON DIVISION uaburon"

HALLIBURTON SERVICES

ARTESIA DISTRICT

LABORATORY REPORT No.

TO B & E

P. 0., Box 2292

Hobbs, NM 88240

W20 & WZ21-91

Date January 18, 1991

Thes repont 4 the propenty of Halburion Secnces snd nether d nor ny pen
Peract. nor 3 COpy thereot § 10 De pubhshed o thciosed wihout trst securng
T express wntien approvel of lADOAMOrY Management. d may however. be
usad N 07 COUrse of reguASr DuBNES § 0PEr ahong Dy 87y PErION O CONCOM 9ng
empioy et Ther oo 1ecenng Such repon Fom Hasdunion Servces

Submitted by Date Rec. January 16, 1991
Well No. Depth Formation
Field County Source

Double Eagle FW

Loco Hills BWS

Resistivity ...oc0s 15.8 @ 70° 0.052 @ 70°
Specific Gravity .. 1.0010 @ 70° 1.1742 @ 70°
PH cecceronnonannne 7.2 7.1
Calcium sevevnsenns 682 n 2,500
Magnesium .ceecveen 1,654 . 1,723
Chlorides .cevesees 200 160,000
Sulfates .cocevenas 100 1,500
Bicarbonates ...... 305 763
Soluble Iron ...... 0 0

Analyst: Eric

¢ D0, st

Respecsﬁﬁlly submitted

Jacobson - Field Engineer

NOTICE:

HALLIBURTON SERVICES

Thus report 18 for niormahion onty and the content 15 kmited 10 the sample descrnbed. HaRibunon makes NO warrantes.
express of IMphed. 83 10 the 8cCuracy of the contents or results Any user of thig report agrees Halliburton shal not be hable
for any loss or damage. regardiass of cause. Nchuding any 8C1 of OMiss:0n of HaMidunon, resulling lrom the use hereol



A\

leL: e Feb 05,91 15:00 No.0OO1 P.O1
‘ALL‘BURTON DIVISION LABORATCW

HALLIBURTON SBRV ICES
ARTESIA DISYRICT

LABORATORY REPORT No.__ w12 & Wi3-91

TO B & E Date January 12, 1991

P. 0O, Box 2292

TIve reacr & e Propedty o FaBbUACH Senices &nd nedier d A7 MYy oA
ek 0 § COPY IVETREE & 10 be puthahad O GCIoNSY wihout It securng
Hobbs, WM 88240 T rprats aviion approvel of Wharsary ANMIIMen, i My Rowever. e

UBad P xR O tEGUAN U £ SO EhOn by Sy PEION OF CONCAM &R0
empioy sy tharsol 1ecarnng wich rapart rom Halibunon Sarvest

v

Submitted by Date Rec,.
Well No, Depth Formation
Field County Source
Eupenie Fresh Fugenie Brine
Resistivity cevevee 15.8 @ 70° N.A.
Specific Gravity ., 1.0010 @ 70° N.A,
PH ceveacceeronenss 7.0 ' ' 6.8
Calcfum covessvenns 1,704 . - :' 3,408
Magnesium sevsevarns 1,723 ) 1;240
Chlorides ......v.., 200 204,000
Sulfates «vivvvosse 0 ' 0
Bicarbonates ...... 367 305
8oluble Iren ...... 0 0
Remrk:: ------

¢ ) (. e
Respect y submitted

Analyst: Lric Jacobson - Fileld Englncer HALLIBURTON SERVICES

'fm tapont i lor vnlumnhon only and tha content & hmitad 10 the sampis descridbed. mmbunon maket NO warraes,
N°T|QE; SRPIBLR OV 1 &I o tha sccyrecy of Ihe contents of resutts Any uasr ol thiy 1 aas Hafliburion shal A0 b kable
107 §ny 033 Oll'thl {egaIatess Oof CHUIE, INChAOMY) BNy ACT QY GIMISTION OI Hin mumnq (G (e U3Y neIew




)

Equip\ment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salit Water Disposal

B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

January 15, 1990

0il Conservation Division
State Land Office Bldg.
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87504

RE: Monitoring Requiremenﬁs Summary
Fresh & Brine

TDS, CL;

ATT: Dave Boyer
Roger Anderson

Vacuum Trucks

CILCOHEDBYATION DIVISION Wi;?g ;’”CZ
RECEIVED Frt:c T;Z(I;s

30 JAN 22 AN 10 05

Attached please find a laboratory report from Halliburton Division

Lab, Artesia District.

Below listed are the four samples we had tested pér requirements for

the yearly monitoring report:

Double Eagle Fresh Water (Loco Hills)

City of Carlsbad Fresh Water (Carlsbad Yard)
Eugenie Brine Water (Carlsbad Yard)

Loco Hills; State 24 #l1 (Loco Hills)

I hope the information is satisfactory.
mation please don't hesitate to call me.

If you need anymore infor-

Thank you for your consideration and please don't hesitate to contact

me.,
Sincerely,

i;;;;;;w/"pff

Valerie Lemo
Secretary

Attachment

xc:file




@+ ueurToN DIVISION uaom\ro"

v HALLIBURTON SERVICES
ARTESIA DISTRICT

LABORATORY REPORT No. W1l, W12 & W13-90
TO B & E, Inc. Date January 8, 1990
P. 0. Box 2292 ~
Thes repon & 0w Property of Malbunon Services 8nd nesiher 4 NO! sny pen
\ erect. nor § COpy 1hereat & 10 DE Pubished O SCI0NNKS wihOu WE SCUI™Y
Hobbs, NM 88240 0 Gxpreas wnllen approvel of LBBOMIGTY Management. & May however. b8
Ued 0 e COUrse of FeQUASY DuBNES S ODEY SHONS Dy Sy DETION Or CONCemM &g
pioyses Trareo! 9 SUCh repont rom Hakburion Sernces
Submitted by Bill Washburn Date Rec. January 5, 1990
Well No. Depth Formation
Field County Source
F/W Double Eagle F/W Yard B/W Yard
Registivity cocoveo 2
Specific Gravity .. 1.001 1.001 1.207
Pn ' EEEEREEEENNENNNENN ] 7-2 ’ 7.4 6.5
Calcium secevneeens 217 ~ 109 1,304
Magnesium cecoesese 132 66 527
Chlorides ....c.c... 300 300 191,000
Sulfates ceceoseese.., Below 200 Below 200 800
Bicarbonates ...... 183 244 31
Soluble Irom ...... 0 0 50
_________ 10.05 #
Remarks:
/
Resp?klu‘l’li submitted
Analyst: Rocky Chambers - Field Engineer HALLIBURTON SERVICES
Thus repon 18 10r informanion only and the content 1§ kmited 10 the sampie described. Malibunon makes NO warranties.
N O'rlc E: expross or implied. 8 (0 the accuracy of the Contents or resuits Aty user of thig repont sgrees Haliburion shall not be hable
" * or anv loss or damane reaardiess of cause INcluding any 8¢t of omission of Halliburton resufting from the use hereol




s

) . .

-
7’7‘ HALLIBURTON DIVISION LABORATORY
HALLIBURTON SERVICES
ARTESIA DISTRICT
LABORATORY REPORT No., W14-90
T0 B & E, Inc. Date January 8, 1990
P. 0. Box 2292
Thes repont & ¢ Dropeny of Malburon Senices and nether ¢ Ao any PaR
Swreat nor § COPY hereol @ 10 DE pUDAShEY Or 3:9C10880 wihaud el SICUVY
Hobbs, NM 88240 T €101 048 wnlien a00roval Of DOTMOrY MBNAQEMEnt, & May ROwEVer. 88
used 1 e Course of reQuASr BuBnEss Operahong by $7y ErION OF CONCIM SN
empioyees harec! recenng such report tram Hakburion Servces
Submitted by Bill Washburn ’ Date Rec, January 5, 1990
Well No. Depth Formation
Field County Source

B/W State 24 #1

Resistivity cceeeee

Specific Gravity .. 1.173
PH cvecrencnrensens 7.2

Calcfum .coovnvenns 1,087
Magnesium ...cc00.. 923

Chlorides .ccoceces 157,000

sult‘tes seco0cevone 400
Bicarbonates ...... 92
Soluble Iron ...... 0

o e e e e 9.77 #
Remarks:

Analyst: HALLIBURTON SERVICES

Thus repont & for Normation only and tha CoMent 1§ Wnited 10 the sample described. HaRkidunion maies NO warranthes.
NOTICE:  #xwressormpled. s 1oine sccuecy of 1he conlents or rasulls Any user of Uus repor agiees Hakiburion snall ot be hable
° for anv 1088 o damane reasrdiess ol cause ncluAding anv act or omission of Hallhuton resuling lrom the use hereol




New Mexico Health and Enyl

ent Department

M

SCIENTIFIC LABORATO! SION GQR AL WATER CHEMISTRY
700 Gamino da Salud NE and NITROGEN ANALYSIS
Albuquerque NM 87106 — (505) 841-2555
401189 R /,”(”/5 7/? &ope [ se300 D s0600 (MK ornen: 82235
Collection DATE ~ Sample tocation
22 /1 3C |Npgg§. e BQ'LF /A%LS B2
Collyzsnme’_ ATION "
ollection site description
Coeciotey — BT : /sl . T UK - o
iERZ D) S0XAL_ /00D B2
Nemmn? c-..'
ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU % =
SEND NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION e
;lg'%m State Land Office Bldg, PO Box 2088 Do
T0 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 - 2o
> ‘Attn: David Boyer =5 =
Station/ [9®] %
Phone: 827-5812 well code - =
Owner —
SAMPLING CONDITIONS o S
(], Bailed O Pump Water level Discharge Sample type
X Dipped O Tap S LA
pH (00400) Conductivity (Uncorrected) Water Temp. (00010) Conductivity at 25°C (00094)
SO000 7~ pmho °C
Field comments

umho

SAMPLE FIELD TREATMENT — Check proper boxes

No. of samples / NF:

submitted

(Non-filtered)

Whole sample

O F: Fiitered in field with
0.45 pumembrane filter

O A: 2miH,S0O,/L added

%NA: No acid added O Other-specify:

iJA:

5ml conc.

HNO3 added

A:

4ml fuming HNO3 added

ANALYTICAL RESULTS from SAMPLES

' - :A - - e Units Date analyzed | ~ '?;_om / U E’ NA Samp'l a: Date
onductivi orrecte -
\%2520 (0009%)( 147 10% pmho ___ 1~ 3 Analyzed
O Total non-filterable Calecium 1640 mg/1 |2 /ot
idue (suspended) .
(00530) _ moft otassium 25 mg/1 IZ{’?
Other: /7L (.29 iz Magnesium 35.3 me/1___1z/cg
0 omer: - Sodium [RE0L - mg/1___s2}3
. Bicarbonate 15| mg/1 ;Zl/l‘-{
L = Chloride '?1000 mg/.‘ )Z/ZO
O Nitrate-N +, Nitrate-N i )
tog?;gusam e mg/! F LY} Sulfate _36F0  mg/1 @/ 19
O Ammonia-N total (00610) ma/l N Total Solids 320,000 mg/1 12/22
O Total Kjeldahi-N A 46 / ll I g{
1 ) mg/l m 05 O, J IZ-’
O Chemical oxygen
demand (00340) mg/i
O Total organic carbon
€, ma/l N Cation/Anion Balance
[J Other: s =y
) Afalyst Date Reported Review
O Other: @ Repo (éz/
| 070
Laboratory remarks

FOR OCD USE -- Date Owner Notified

Phone or Letter?

Initals




.

SUMS 5654,29 129750.30 5071.88 #######44#

CATIONS ANIONS
------- DET. ————— DET.
ANALYTE MEQ. PPM LIMIT | ANALYTE MEQ. PPM LIMIT
________________________________ I - o —— - ——— ——— " ——————— - - —
ca 81.84 1640.00 <3.0 | HCO3  2.47 151.00 <1.0
Mg 2.90 35.30 <0.3 | Sso4 76.46 3670.00 <10.0
Na 5567.64 128000.00 <10.0 | CL 4992.95 ####4#### <5.0
K 1.92 75.00 <0.3 |
|
Mn 0.00 0.00 | NO3 0.00 0.00 < 0.
Fe 0.00 0.00 | co3 0.00 0.00 < 1.
| NH3 0.00 0.00 < O.
| Po4 0.00 0.00 < O.
|
|
|
|

Total Dissolved Solids= 320000
Ion Balance = 111.48% WC No. = 919
Date out/By C /ﬁW?d
¥

(3A1303Y

€h 6 WY 22 Nur 08,
NOISIAIQ NOIIYA¥2SH0 110




. " LAB NUMBER MR °' 5 /1)
i DATE RECEIVED™ V-0 /= f4

- ® pATEQPPORTED

. Mr. David G. Boyer
REPORT T0: NM 0il Conservation Div. 55430__
P.0. Box 2088 User Code: >33

santa Fe, NM 87504
Subr Code: _ 260
Attention:

sxg\wate () Soil ( ) Sediment ( ) Vegetation ( ) Air Filter ()

lq2
Sample Locatica Bc}lﬁ d%ﬁiB/}D Bf//)f S_m Sample # &7// 3 D/I/Q
Purpose
Date Collected ///5&/6/7 Time /2/95 Namejg oy I,
Remarks by Collecfsr ' ’

Sample Preparzticn

() Filtered ;xi Non Fi]tered//§><i\ HNO3 () HpSOg ()
pH

Temp.
Conductivityé?amﬂz:'umho Conductivity at 250C umho

ANALYSES REQUESTED
Units + Counting Error Date Analysed

) Gross Alpha (Rel to U 238)
Gross Alpha (Rel to Am 241)
Gross Beta

-Uranium 238
Uranium 235
Uranium 234
Thorium 232
Thorium 230
Thorium 228
Radium 226
Radium 228
Lead 210
Polonium 210
Radon 222
Gamma Spectroscopy
Other

REMARKS BY ANALYST

L T B T e T )
e e el P P ms?

X%

—
— st N N

— p— p—

—
A




s STATE OF NEW MEXICO HEALTH AND ZNVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

. DﬁgMTIFIC LABORATORY DI ON
A 700 Camino de Salud, NE

giivey Albuquerque, NM 87106  [505]-841-2500

5 RADIOCHEMISTRY SECTION [5605]-841-2574

a
.

January 3, 1990

Distribution

ANALYTICAL REPORT ) (M) Submitter

(%) SLD Files
SLD Accession No. RC-89-0346

To: Mr. David G. Boyer From: Radiochemistry Section

NM Oil Conservation Div. Scientific Laboratory Div.

P. O. Box 2088 700 Camino de Salud, NE

Santa Fe, NM 87504 Albuquerque, NM 87106
Re: A water sample submitted to this laboratory on December 1, 1989

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA
COLLECTION LOCATION
On: 30-Nov-89 By: Boy ... B & E Carisbad Brine Station
At: 12:15 hrs. In/Near:
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Analysis Value igma D. Lmt, Units Analyst

G-Alpha w/ Am-241 ref. -150.00 100.00 250.00 pCi/L Cress
G-Alpha w/ U -nat ref. =250.00 200.00 400,00 pCi/L Cress
G-Beta w/ Cs-137 ref. -400.00 150.00 250.00 pCi/L Cress
G-Beta w/ Sr/Y90 ref. -350.00 150.00 250.00 pCi/L Cress
Ra=226, non-SDWA Mth'd 2.30 1.00 1.00 pCi/L Cress
Ra-228, non-SDWA Mth'd 13.00 20.00 pCi/L Bay
U -238, non-SDWA Mth'd 4,00 2.00 pCi/L Lusk
U -234, non-SDWA Mth'd 3.00 2.00 pCi/L Lusk
Th-230, non-SDWA Mth'd 1.00 2.00 pCi/L Lusk

Notations & Comments:
Uncertainties, sigmas, are expressed as +- one standard deviation, i.e. one standard error.
Small negative or positive values which are less than two(2) standard deviations should be interpreted as: including 'zero’; as 'not detected’;

less than the detection limit (<D. Lmt.)' when reportec, or 'less than twice the standard deviation’.

Reviewed Byzﬁj

Loren A. Berge, Ph.D. 01/03/90
Supervisor, Radiochemistry Section




MEMORANDUM
TO: ERNEST REBUCK
JOHN PARKER
FROM: GINI NELSON
DATE: JUNE 14, 1989
RE: B & E CARLSBAD BRINE FACILITY LEGAL REQUEST

As discussed in my telephone conversation today with Ernie, I am
returning the proposed trust submitted with the legal request
regarding B & E Carlsbad Brine facility (B & E). As the
Underground Injection Control Program is to be returned to the 0il
Conservation Division (0OCD) for administration, Ernie advised me
to not spend any additional legal time on this matter. It will be
taken off the Legal Docket.

The trust agreement as proposed needed several changes, which I had
discussed briefly with Jackie Burke (393-0762) of B & E. She 1is
expected to hear from me or from John Parker about the changes.
I suggest that John call her and explain that EID will not be
further processing B & E's financial assurance, and that B & E will
need to talk with OCD about what financial assurance 0CD will
accept.




S ® R’c:—:uveg

TRUST AGREEMENT AR 2 9 1989

GROUND WATER BUREAU

Trust Agreement, the "Agreement," entered into as of
3[3[89 by and between B. AND E. INC. , a

corporation, the "Grantor," and
THE NEW MEXIOO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION

, the "Trustee."

Whereas, the New Mexico Environmental Improvement
Division, "EID," an agency of the State of New Mexico, has
established certaln regulations applicable to the Grantor,
requiring that an owner or operator of an injection well
shall provide assurance that funds will be available if

needed for proper closing, plugging and abandonment of the
injection well, and hydrogeologic investigation for ground-
water contamination,

Wwhereas, the Grantor has elected to establish a trust

to provide all or part of such financial assurance for the
facility(ies) identified herein,

Whereas, the Grantor, acting through
authorized officers, has selected the Trustee
trustee under this agreement,
act as trustee,

its duly
to be the
and the Trustee is willing to

Now, therefore, the Grantor and the Trustee agree as
follows:

Section 1. Definitions. As used in this Agreement:

(a) The term "Grantor" means the owner or operator who
enters into this agreement and any successors or assigns of
the Grantor;

(b) The term "Trustee" means the Trustee who enters
into this Agreement and any successor Trustee;

(c) the terms "facility" or “activity" mean any
underground injection well or any other facility or activity
that is subject to regulation under the Underground Injection
Control Program of the New Mexico Environmental Improvement
Division, "EID", an agency of the State of New Mexico.

Section 2. Identification of Facilities and Cost

Estimates. This Agreement pertains to the facilities and
cost estimates identified on Attachment A

Section 3. Establishment of Fund. The Grantor and the
Trustee hereby establish a trust fund, the "Fund," for the
benefit of the State of New Mexico, c/o Director, EID. The
Grantor and the Trustee intend that no third party have




) ’ . .

access to the Fund except as herein provided. The Fund is
established initially as consisting of the property, which is
acceptable to the Trustee, described in Attachment B. Such
property and any other property subsequently transferred to
the Trustee is referred to as the Fund, together with all
earnings and profits thereon, 1less any payments or
distributions made by the Trustee pursuant to this Agreement.
The Fund shall be held by the Trustee, IN TRUST, as
hereinafter provided. The Trustee shall not be responsible
nor shall it undertake any responsibilities for the amount or
adequacy of, nor any duty to collect from the Grantor, any
payments necessary to discharge any liabilities of the
Grantor established by EID.

Section 4. Payment for Plugging and Abandonment. The
Trustee shall make payments from the Fund as the EID
Director shall direct, in writing, to provide for the payment
of the costs of proper closing, plugging and abandonment of
the injection wells, and hydrogeologic investigation for
ground-water contamination covered by this Agreement. The
Trustee shall reimburse the Grantor or other persons as
specified by the EID Director from the Fund for such
expenditures in such amounts as the EID Director shall direct
in writing. In addition, the Trustee shall refund to the
Grantor such amounts as the EID Director specifies in
writing. Upon refund, such funds shall no longer constitute
part of the Fund as defined herein.

Section 5. Payments Comprising the Fund. Payments
made to the Trustee for the Fund shall consist of cash or
securities acceptable to the Trustee.

Section 6. Trustee Management. The Trustee shall
invest and reinvest the principal and income of the Fund and
keep the Fund invested as a single fund, without distinction
between principal and income, in accordance with general
investment policies and guidelines which the Grantor may
communicate in writing to the Trustee from time to time,
subject, however, to the provisions of this Section. 1In
investing, reinvesting, exchanging, selling, and managing the
Fund, the Trustee shall discharge his duties with respect to
the trust fund solely in the interest of the beneficiary and
with care, skill, prudence, and diligence wunder the
circumstances then prevailing which persons of prudence,
acting in a 1like capacity and familiar with such matters,
would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character
and with like aims; except that

(a) Securities or other obligations of the
Grantor, or any other owner or operator of the facilities, or
any of their affiliates as defined in the Investment Company
Act of 1940, as amended, 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(a), shall not be
acquired or held, unless they are securities or other

2
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obligations of the Federal or a State government;

(b) The Trustee is authorized to invest the Fund
in time or demand deposits of the Trustee, to the extent
insured by an agency of the Federal or State government; and

(c) The Trustee 1is authorized to hold cash
awaiting investment or distribution uninvested for a
reasonable time and without 1liability for the payment of
interest thereon.

Section 7. Commingling and Investment. The Trustee is
expressly authorized in its discretion:

(a) To transfer from time to time any or all of
the assets of the Fund to any common, commingled, or
collective trust fund created by the Trustee in which the
Fund is eligible to participate, subject to all of the
provisions thereof, to be commingled with the assets of other
trusts participating therein; and

(b) To purchase shares in any investment company
registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, 15
U.S.C. 80a-1 et seq., including one which may be created,
managed, underwritten, or to which investment advise is
rendered or the shares of which are sold by the Trustee. The
Trustee may vote such shares in its discretion.

Section 8. Express Powers of Trustee. Without in any
way limiting the powers and discretions conferred upon the
Trustee by the other provisions of this Agreement or by law,
the Trustee is expressly authorized and empowered:

(a) To sell, exchange, convey, transfer, or
otherwise dispose of any property held by it, by public or
private sale. No person dealing with the Trustee shall be

bound to see to the application of the purchase money or to

inquire into the validity or expediency of any such sale or
other disposition; ’ ‘ '

(b) To make, execute, acknowledge, and deliver
any and all documents of transfer and conveyance and any and
all other instruments that may be necessary or appropriate to
carry out the powers herein granted;

(c) To register any securities held in the Fund
in its own name or in the name of a nominee and to hold any
security in bearer form or in book entry, or to combine
certificates representing such securities with certificates
of the same issue held by the Trustee in other fiduciary
capacities, or to deposit or arrange for the deposit of such
securities in a qualified central depositary even though,
when so deposited, such securities may be merged and held in

3




bulk in the name of the nominee of such depositary with other
securities deposited therein by another person, or to deposit
or arrange for the deposit of any securities issued by the
United States Government, or any agency or instrumentality
thereof, with a Federal Reserve bank, but the books and
records of the Trustee shall at all times show that all such
securities are part of the Fund;

(d) To deposit any cash in the Fund in
interest-bearing accounts maintained or savings certificates
issued by the Trustee, in its separate corporate capacity, or
in any other banking institution affiliated with the Trustee,
to the extent insured by an agency of the Federal or State
government; and

(e) To compromise or otherwise adjust all claims
in favor of or against the Fund.

Section 9. Taxes and Expenses. All taxes of any kind
that may be assessed or levied against or in respect of the
Fund and all brokerage commissions incurred by the Fund
shall be paid from the Fund. All other expenses incurred by
the Trustee in connection with the administration of this
Trust, including fees for 1legal services rendered to the
Trustee, the compensation of the Trustee to the extent not
paid directly by the Grantor, and all other proper charges
and disbursements of the Trustee shall be paid from the Fund.

Section 10. Annual Valuation. The Trustee shall
annually, at least 30 days prior to the anniversary date of
establishment of the Fund, furnish to the Grantor and to the
EID Director a statement confirming the value of the Trust.
Any securities in the Fund shall be valued at market value as
of no more than 60 days prior to the anniversary date of
establishment of the Fund. The failure of the Grantor to
object in writing to the Trustee within 90 days after the
statement has been furnished to the Grantor and the EID
Director shall constitute a conclusively binding assent by
the Grantor, barring the Grantor from asserting any claim or
liability against the Trustee with respect to matters
disclosed in the statement.

Section 11. Advise of Counsel. The Trustee may from
time to time consult with counsel, who may be counsel to the
Grantor, with respect to any question arising as to the
construction of this Agreement or any action to be taken
hereunder. The Trustee shall be fully protected to the
extent permitted by 1law, in acting upon the advise of
counsel. ’

Section 12. Trustee Compensation. The Trustee shall
be entitled to reasonable compensation for its services as
agreed upon in writing from time to time with the Grantor.

4
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Section 13. Successor Trustee. The Trustee may resign
or the Grantor may replace the Trustee, but such resignation
or replacement shall not be effective until the Grantor has
appointed a successor trustee and this successor accepts the

appointment. The successor trustee shall have the same
powers and duties as those conferred upon the Trustee
hereunder. Upon the successor trustee's acceptance of the

appointment, the Trustee shall assign, transfer, and pay over
to the successor trustee the funds and properties then
constituting the Fund. TIf for any reason the Grantor cannot
or does not act in the event of the resignation of the
Trustee, the Trustee may apply to a court of competent
jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor trustee or
for instructions. The successor trustee shall specify the
date on which it assumes administration of the trust in a
writing sent to the Granter, the EID Director, and the
present Trustee by certified mail 10 days before such change
becomes effective. Any expenses incurred by the Trustee as a
result of any of the acts contemplated by this Section shall
be paid as provided in Section 9.

Section 14. 1Instructions to the Trustee. All orders,
requests, and instructions by the Grantor to the Trustee
shall be in writing, signed by such persons as are
designated in Attachment A or such other designees as the
Grantor may designate by amendment to Attachment A. The
Trustee shall be fully protected in acting without inquiry in
accordance with the Grantor's orders, requests, and
instructions. All orders, requests, and instructions by the
EID Director to the Trustee shall be in writing, signed by
the EID Director, or his designee, and the Trustee shall act
and shall be fully protected in acting in accoerdance with
such orders, requests, and instruction. The Trustee shall
have the right to assume, in the absence of written notice to
the contrary, that no event constituting a change or a
termination of the authority of any person to act on behalf
of the Grantor or EID hereunder has occurred. The Trustee
shall have ‘no duty to act in the absence of such orders,
requests, and instructions from the Grantor and/or EID,
except as provided for herein.

Section 15. Notice of Nonpayment. The Trustee shall
notify the Grantor and the EID Director, by certified mail
within 10 days following the expiration of the 30-day period
after the anniversary of the establishment of the Trust, if
no payment is received from the Grantor during that period.
After the pay~-in period is completed, the Trustee shall not
be required to send a notice of nonpayment.

Section 16. Amendment of Agreement. This Agreement
may be amended by an instrument in writing executed by the
Grantor, the Trustee, and the EID Director, or by the Trustee

5
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and the EID Director if the Grantor ceases to exist.

Section 17. Irrevocability and Termination.
to the right of the parties to amend this Agreement as-
provided in Section 16, this Trust shall be irrevocable and
shall continue until terminated at the written agreement of
the Grantor, the Trustee and the EID Director, or by the
Trustee and the EID Director, if the Grantor ceases to
exist. Upon termination of the trust, all remaining trust
property, less final trust administration expenses, shall be
delivered to the Grantor.

Subject

Section 18. Immunity and Indemnification.
shall not incur personal 1iability of any nature in
connection with ,any act or omission, made in good faith, in
the administration of this Trust, or in carrylng out any
directions by the Grantor or the EID Director issued in
accordance with this Agreement. The Trustee shall be
indemnified and saved harmless by the Grantor or from the
Trust Fund, or both, from and against any personal liability
to which the Trustee may be subjected by reason of any act or
conduct 1in its official capacity, including all expenses

reasonably incurred in its defense in the event the Grantor
fails to provide such defense.

The Trustee

Section 19. Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be
administered, construed, and enforced according to the laws
of the State of New Mex1co.

Section 20. Interpretation. As used in this
Agreement, words in the singular include the plural and words
in the plural include the singular. The descriptive headings
for each Section of this Agreement shall not affect the
interpretation or the legal efficacy of this Agreement.

In Witness Whereof the parties have .caused this
Agreement to be executed by their respective officers duly
authorized and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed
and attested as of the date first above written.

g;lSi&EiJL5&&jéﬁ§foAr~ o _ ____£2%1&£¥£4LJZZ§£15MH5
FPhsidond—

By By et JOW
Title Title
Attest:

Attest: 3 V‘ S .

7)%7”‘ | icets 3, 977




CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of
County of
On this , before me personally came
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say that she/he resides at , that she/he

is of , the corporation described
in and which executed the above instrument; that she/he knows the seal of said
corporation; that the seal affixed to such instrument is such corporate seal; that

it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that
she/he signed her/his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public
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ATTACHMENT "A"

EUGENIE No. 1 - Sec 17-T22S-R27E

EUGENIE No. 2 - Sec 17-T22S-R27E

COST ESTIMATE FOR PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT FOR TWO WELLS
DESCRIBE ABOVE: $7500.00




o i,Transportahon of Ollﬁeld R
lml!:ment and Supphes ;_‘ _ ;{,

FresTamks :
o Vq:uum'l'rucb N ,
L _ | T Februa'r'y_vﬂj, 1989

xﬁuDear Mr. Lambert:

. 'Brine Sappl Wells B
*Salt Water osal AT

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 . GROUND WATER BUREAU

fR‘ Dlscharge Plan (DP .323)

. year - 1s from. Octobex 1l to September -30; 2.‘B & E.is a short-
~ haul" trucking .company transportlngffresh .water, brine waterfe_
: and produced disposal water; 3. our- ‘company structure is a

.,.
'PHIL wmmow L e

B&E —MINC
NMSCC No.'lols 1

P.0.Box 2292 .. - »
 Hobbs NM88240 .57 .
" "Phone (505) 393-0762

Water..

..::. v

L:: . .
¥ N (\"»

Mr.. Kev1n A Lambert R - R E c E ' V E ,
Env1ronmenta1 Improvement D1v151on '

Harold Runnels Bldg. - -+ : ;..“43‘ N " FEBI 0 1989 j< -
1190 St. Francis Drive - e S

In response to your letter of 1/23/89 1. B & E's fiscal

coporatlon, 4. Enclosed is a copy of B & E's financial statement

‘. for year end 9/30/86. _ : D i 'g_.i‘

Mr. Carl Brown of Sunwest Bank of Roswell, NM is in the .-
process of establishing.a trust agreement in the amount of

$7500.00 for the benefit of the State.of NM/c/o Director, EID:@fi77'f¢£A ,
Documentation w111 be forwarded as soon ‘as p0551b1e. . ST |

P

. Thank you for your a351stance."J

Sincerely,

Jadkie Burke

Enclosure



New Mexico Health and Environment Department

MARALYN BUDKE
Acting Secretary

CARLA L. MUTH
Deputy Secretary

MICHAEL J. BURKHART
Deputy Secretary

RICHARD MITZELFELT
Director

MEMORANDUM

T0: Gini Nelson, Qffice of General Counsel

FROM: Ernest C. Rebuck? ram Manager
Ground Water Section

SUBJECT: B & E Carlsbad Brine Facility
DATE: May 12, 1989

This in 1in response to your memorandum of May 3, 1989 on the above
referenced facility.

I appreciate your review of the trust agreement, and I recognize that
‘ the EID cannot be the trustee. Perhaps the legal request wasn't clear.
We were asking for your advice on handling the  certificate of
acknowledgement, and your memorandum mentions but doesn't address the
certificate.

Regarding the bond, I had checked with John Parker. B & E, Inc. has
not acquired a bond, choosing instead to put up $7,500.00 cash. You
were supplied the entire financial assurance package as it was received
by the Ground Water Section. I acknowledge that I was slow getting
that information to you, and you had already drafted the memorandum
before I did so.

You asked about accepting financial assurances without Tlegal review.
I trust you are aware that the permitting of brine facilities has been
brought to almost a complete halt for over a year because of the Office
of General Counsel's interpretation of Section 5-210.B.17. of the Water
Quality Control Commission Regulations. In effect your question is
almost academic, insofar as the majority of brine operators up for renewal
are refusing to submit financial assurances that meet the office General
Counsel's interpretation of Regulation 5-210.B.17.

ERC:mlg

— ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION —
Harold Runneis Building

1190 St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, New Mexico B7503




GARREY CARRUTHERS

L - GOVERNGOR
e kb v L FARLA L MUTH

A Deplify Secretary
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  MAY U5 1985 wucmacn s surkmanr

GROUND WATER Buﬁabty Secretary

@ ‘ ®

- Y S— / '
I & OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
& INVIRONMENT 1190 St. Franais Orive

| l I 'DEPARTMENT Santa Fe. New Mexico 37503
(505)827-2990

CONFIDENTIAL; SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

MEMORANDUM

TO: Ernest C. Rebuck

! FROM: Gini Nelson )%31%4ﬁ;;1/¢A-—_-_~§\\\\\\\\\\\\

DATE: May 3, 1989
RE: B & E Carlsbad Brine Faciliﬁy,

Pursuant to your Request for Legal Services I have reviewed the
Trust Agreement submitted by B & E, Inc.

As I stated in our telephone conversation of April 24, 1989, the
Trust Agreement is unacceptable as proposed and I am returning it
to you. First and foremost, it is drafted with EID as the
Trustee. The Trustee must be a New Mexico bank or other
corporate trustee.

I also reminded you that the Trust Agreement must be accompanied
by an executed bond. You said you would have John Parker call me
about the bond and trust agreement. As he has not done so, I
cannot have any further opinion on the bond.

Is the Program accepting financial assurances without legal
review? The legal request specified a question about the Trust's
Certificate of Acknowledgment. Would the Program have accepted
this Trust, but for a question of the Certificate of
Acknowledgment? I advise legal review of all financial assurance
submittals for a period of time until the regulated community and
program personnel are used to them. ‘

GN:vmj

cc: John Parker, EID, UIC Program
Stuart Castle, EID Groundwater Bureau Chief

{mmrebuk.B&E]
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HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION
GROUNDWATER SECTION
DETERMINATION OF NET WORTH OF
B & E, INC.

BACKGROUND

B & E, Inc. of Hobbs, New Mexico 1is a short-haul trucking
company transporting fresh water, brine water and produced
disposal water. The corporation's fiscal year is from
October 1 through September 30.

EVALUATION

Review of B & E, Inec. indicates tangible net worth of
$670,334 at 9/30/88. The self insurance requirement per the
HED Environmental Improvement Division, Ground Water Bureau
is $35,000 tangible net worth. $434,937 of the net worth is
cash.

Net income increased 191% for the year ending 9/30/88. The
income analysis reflects an upward trend in the
corporation’s stability. Based on a three year analysis,
income has fluctuated with a 29% decrease between 8/30/86
and 9/30/87, then increased by 29% for the period ending
9/30/88. Expenditures decreased by 32% in the period ending
9/30/87 and have remained stable.

RECOMMENDATIOR

The corporation has sufficient tangible net worth for self
insurance. The self insurance amount should be set aside in
a separate account by B & E, Inc.
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4§ . : ' O K7 3/87
REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES &fi i{; «
NAME OF CASE: B & E. Carlsbad Brine Facility C/
' SO I VI R |
gy =Y py: Ernest C. Rebuck, Program Manager, Ground Water
! K MAY 9 1989 Name, Title, and Bureau Rsféﬁ\?ED
7 APR 121989
U
N WATER SRR o mumeay cirer: /wm% / KZJ/%(
o - (‘éiqrnmm) LEGAL

APPROVALOFJm%

DATE OF REQUEST: _ 4/10/89

PERSON ATTORNEY SHOUID CONTACT: E. C. Rebuck No. 2900
‘ PRIORTTY: EMERGENCY (explain)
X NORMAL
LOW
DUE DATE (Deadline) 4/24/89

Ground Water Section is requesting legal assistance in
NATURE OF REQUEST:

| handling (responding to) the attached certificate of acknowledge-

| Please provide a memo or narrative description, and attach any other
documentation explaining the assistance sought.

PLEASE FILL IN AS APPLICABIE: —

SPECTAL INSTRUCTIONS: “Nelson has agreed to review the certificate

of acknowledgement

—

To be campleted by Deputy General Coamsel

This matter has been referred to _Giny M2lfm_  on H//X/W

with the following instructions

(Where applicable) This matter has been transferred to

on with the following instructions

Internal #

/(797
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PHIL WITHROW

Transportation of Oilfield B&E, INC. P. 0. Box 2292
Equipment and Supplies Hobbs, NM 88240
Fresh Water N.M.S.C.C. No. 1015-1 Phone (505) 393-0762

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal
Frac Tanks
Vacuum Trucks

February 7, 1989

‘Mr. Kevin A. Lambert R ECEI V k n
Environmental Improvement Division :
Harold Runnels Bldg. - FEB 10 1989
1190 St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 GROUND WATER BUREAU

Re: Discharge Plan (DP-323)

Dear Mr. Lambert:

In response to your letter of 1/23/89: 1. B & E's fiscal
year is from October 1 to September 30; 2. B & E is a short-
| B haul trucking company transporting fresh water, brine water,
and produced disposal water; 3. Our company structure is a
coporation; 4. Enclosed is a copy of B & E's financial statement

r *. for year end 9/30/86.
, Mr. Carl Brown of Sunwest Bank of Roswell, NM is in the
process of establishing a trust agreement in the amount of
$7500.00 for the benefit of the State of NM/c/o Director, EID.
Documentation will be forwarded as soon as possible.
Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

‘ Ja;kie Burke

Enclosure




Philip B. and Julie &, Withnow
Statement of Aanets and Liabilitier

May 31, 1988

ASSETS

Carh ,
Inveatment in B & €, Inc.
Real Eatate: Lovington Hiway Yand
Household Gooda Peraonal Effecta

Automobilea

Carh Value of Life Inaunance Policlen

Totel Arretn

LIABILITIES

Sunweat Bank-Note Payaéle

NET WORTH

PN

R ECEIVE
JAN 0 4 1339
GROUND WATER BUREAU

g 35,000.00
/70, %00.00
65,000.00

20, 000.00

14, 500.00
/0, 000.00

3 .3/4‘, 900.00

$ 200,000.00

5 114,900.00




SN B&E, INC
. P.0. BOX 2292
HOBBS, N.M. 88240

>

BRAR

CURRENT ASSETS:

CASH

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - TRADE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER
ACCOUNTS REC.-WITHROW, INC.
PREFPAIDS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

OTHER ASSETS:
HAULING FERMITS
‘UTILITY DEPOSITS
© INVESTMENT IN QUALITY BRINE

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS:
TRUCKS & TRAILERS
WATER STATIONS
DISFOSAL SYSTEM
STORAGE TANKS
BUILDING
AUTOMORILES

RADIOS & EQUIPMENT
OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT
LEASING IMPROVEMENTS

MISC. FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS
ALL.OWANCE FOR DEFRECIATION

NET FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

hA

B & E, INC.
BALANCE SHEET
AS OF 09/30/88

ASSETS

434 ,937.28
244 ,139.23
528.30

69 ,760.49

16,835.00

17 ,500.00
1,896.05
(60,711.00)

s Sty e G soue o 200 Sham e S04 S G Senee Sever

1,170,131.68

766,194 .30

(41,914.95)

529,942.86 .

296,509 .66
195,159.11
165,953, 60
78 ,421.82

39, 690,04
42,911.03
39,487 .04
57,004.36
2,60%,211.20
(2,423,222.42)

o vaete v s s it S Smin S o400 oo St e G venen

185,988.78

o soms sorm

910,268.13

B Ty
SN mmEnT R s




CURRENT LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYARLE - TRADE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MISC.
PAYROLL TAXES

STATE SALES TAX PAYAEBLE
OTHER FAYABLES

ACCRUED INTEREST PAYAELE

TOTAL -CURRENT LIABILITIES

ADVANCES FROM STOCKHOLDER
NOTE PAYABLE-FIRST INTERSTATE
NOTE FPAYABLE-NAT'L 0OLD LINE

TOTAL OTHER LIARILITIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES

% 45,775,082
12,946.48
2,534.94
7,869.43
24,401.17

2,332.89

$ (42,928.32)
609 ,762.31
37,913.56

o 2 oortn 00 e ot ot Sed B eSS SERD ot 008 Teen st

CAPITAL STOCK, FAR VALUE $10 PER SHARE

AUTHORIZED - 20,000 SHARES
ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING-2,2
CAPITAL STOCK
PAID IN CAFITAL
TREASURY STOCK
RETAINED EARNINGS
CURRENT YEAR PROFIT (LOSS)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

13 SHARES

 95,859.93 -

604,767 .55

23,030.00
288,720.00
(9,950.00)
(364 ,681.41)
272,548.06

910,248.13

e s e e S0 e e 3y Sevve 2 420 s et e seove
—_aRmmEmLnImmi T e




"“ERED - , . B & E, INC. ®

STATEMENT OF GFERATIONS
FERIOD: 09/01/88 TO 09/30/88

YEAR-TO-DATE
AMOUNT "RATIO

CURRENT-PERIOD
AMOUNT RATIO .

INCOME :

TRANSPORT HAUL ING %
WINCH TRUCK

ZONE OF RATE FREEDOM

KILL TRUCK - 8403
COMMISSIONS EARNED

FRESH WATER SALES

ERINE WATER SALES

SALES KCL

FRAC TANK RENTAL

DISPOSAL INCOME |
SALE OF OIL - TUZLU KOPEC

1,2887,637.86 78.43
35,845.00 2.29
(51,370.14) 3.28-
72,798.05  4.65

(85.46)  .O1-
55,389.53  3.54
33,890.90 2.17
36,780.00 2.35
50,846.50  3.85

234,685.63. 14.99
17,648.46  1.11

127,701.34 88.63 %
2,161.85 1.50
(2,969.60) B2.06~
3,009.00 2.09

(159.26) .11~
13,718.10 9.58
3,877.75 2.27
1,845.00 .86
2,680.00 1.86 .

32,413.68 22.50 .
1,839.00 1.28

PIPE RACK RENTAL =00 - 00 1,175.00 .08
INTEREST INCOME 2,450.01 1.70 14,259.02 .91
" 8ALE OF ASSETS 42,500.00  29.50 47,398.00 - 3.03
INCOME/LOSS QUALITY BRINE (10,849.00) 7.83- 5,993.00 ~ .38

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 773.86 » 54

e o . 4404 Saore rte meen Porme Sy Pt e St St e et e

©6,978.33 3.64

TOTAL INCOME : % 219,791.13 152.55 $  1,839,4669.68 117.54
EXPENSES:

DIRECT EXPENSES: - | | .

OIL - TRUCKS 762.93 53 % 9,999.06 .64
TIRES AND TUEBES 4,169.43 2.89 . 54,268.01 - 3.47
TRUCK AND TRAILER REPAIRS (8,851.54) 6.14— O 71,576.70  4.57
FRESH WATER COST 10,802.46  7.50 | 34,895.63 2.23
ERINE WELL EXPENSES C4,603.23  3.19 36,758.61 2.35
KCL COST .00 .00 - 15,105,00 - .97
DISPOSAL EXPENSES 12,115.19  8.41 C 46,149.93 . 2.95
DIESEL FUEL TRUCKS : 8,854.99  6.15 - 80,942.49  S5.17
PURCHASES EOUGHT FOR RESALE 2,851.90 1.98 | 3,681.26 " .24
SALARIES AND WAGES 30,619.73 21.85 - - 395,102.78 85.84
PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 3,833.35 2.66 48,406.56  3.09
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS 80&.21 .56 | 5,926.385 .38
CUSTOMER SOLICITATION 868.04 .60 8,507.97 .54
FIELD EXPENSE 1,689.83  1.17 19,613.18 1.85
RENT-EUILDING & YARD 1,396.20 .97 - 16,754.40 1.07
EQUIFMENT RENTAL 2,351.06 1.63 ' 19,557.54  1.85
CONTRACT LAEOR 378.00 26 5,118.70 .33
DIESEL TAX & HIGHWAY US 4,082.15 2.83 . 23,382.00  1.49
SHOF EXPENSE & SUFPLIES-MISC, 2,223.08 1.54 © o 34,391.47 ° 2.20
LAUDRY & UNIFORMS 889 .57 .62 . 7,119.14 .45
SMALL SHOF TOOLS .00 .00 a 53.82 . Q0
FREIGHT .00 .00 | 255,16 .02
FRAC TANK RENTALS & EXPENSE 1,000,20 .69 12,597.44 .80
YARD EXPENSE 56.12 .04 2,807.48 .18
LICENSE, PERMITS, AND REGISTRA .00 .00 3,116.40 .20
EUILDING EXPENSE 523.69 .36 4,083.39 .26
FINES & PENALTIES .00 .00 , 2,127.01 .14
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 86,025.82 59.71 $ 962,897.48 61.48
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GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE: S ‘
SALARIES % 13,616.66 .45 ¢ 143,277.25  9.15

BAS & OIL ADMINISTRATION 1,858.94 .87 15,444,720 .99
'TIRES & TUBES - ADMIN. .00 .00 o 81.78 .01
REPAIRS — ADMINISTRATION 292.68 20 i B,651.05 . .55
OWNER INSURANCE ~ 984 .90 68 il 11,957,400 .76
INSURANCE 14,490.78 . 10,06 . . 187,484.81 0 8.14
TELEPHONE . 833.59 .58 Lo 10,755,690 .69
UTILITIES - 1,111.714 .77 18,350.87 1.17
OFFICE SUPPLIES B4&% .20 .60 . 12,971.59 .83
DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 191.02 .13 .0 3,070.39 . .20
DONATIONS ' .00 00 L 1850.00 . .02
ADVERTISING .00 .00 L . 26000 0 L02
PROFESSIONAL FEES 4,371.11 3,083 . 37,957.32 . 2.43
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS _ Q0 00 0 0 oBg1.,72 0 .01
FINANCE CHARGES ' 00 .00 . .3817.36 02
TRAVEL EXPENSE .00 .00 ;. 2,855.37 = .14
COMPUTER EXPENSE 100,00 07 . 1,B86.14 .08
SAFETY & TRAINING 217.00 A5 774.22 .05
MISCELLANEDUS TAXES (72.00) .05~ 3 8,809.30 .56
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 2,564.43 1.78° . 3,413.90 .22
INTEREST EXFENSE , 7,027.45 4.88 . - 57,278.81  3.66
DEPRECIATION 9,800.00 4.39 - 110,400.00 . .7.05
BAD DEBTS EXPENSE 997.13 .69 - 87,772.00 . 1.77
TOTAL G & A EXPENSES % 58,054.60 40.29 $ °  602,901.69 38,52

TOTAL EXPENSES - % 144,080.42 100.00 % 100;00

NET INCOME OR (LOSS) & 75,710.71 S2.55  $ - 17.54

orsa e rms e Gven s00% 0w satm SO See st S S0 MOE mrve
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BBBB HOBBS, N.M. 88240 B & E, INC.
B BALANCE SHEET | W/ .
- AS OF 09/30/87 |

ASSETS Ri:CEIV'I-.
CURRENT ASSETS: : GROUND WATER BUREAU
CASH $ 152,180.78 ,
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - TRADE . P61,643.35
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER 3,252.57
ACCOUNTS REC.-WITHROW, INC. . 61,552.65
PREPAIDS 16,835.00
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $ 495,464 .35
OTHER ASSETS:
HAULING PERMITS $ 35,000. 00
UTILITY DEPOSITS 1,322.50
INVESTMENT IN QUALITY BRINE (66,704 .00)
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS o $ (30,381.50) - -
FIXED ASSETS: : oy
TRUCKS & TRAILERS $ 1,148,698.86
WATER STATIONS 529,942.86
DISPOSAL SYSTEM 296,509 .66
STORAGE TANKS | 195,159.11
BUILDING 165,953.60
AUTOMOBILES 86,646.82
RADIOS & EQUIPMENT 39,690.04
OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 42,911.03
LEASING IMPROVEMENTS 39,487.04
MISC. FIXED ASSETS 57,004 .36
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS $ 2,602,003.38
ALL.OWANCE FOR DEPRECIATION $ (2,317,880.18)
NET FIXED ASSETS ‘ $ 284,123.20

TOTAL ASSETS % 749,206.05

Ty oy Y
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LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TRADE $ 22,519.88
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MISC. . 58,233.00
COMMISSIONS PAYABLE 204 .20
PAYROLL TAXES 2,392.00
STATE SALES TAX PAYABLE 5,568.74
. OTHER PAYABLES 24 ,780.69
ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 1,337.08
‘TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES % 115,035.59
ADVANCES FROM STOCKHOLDER $ 11,763.26
NOTE PAYABLE-FIRST INTERSTATE 632,994 .67
NOTE PAYABLE-NAT'L OLD LINE 39,808.70
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES $ 684,566, 63
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK, PAR VALUE $10 PER SHARE
AUTHORIZED - 20,000 SHARES
ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING-2,213 SHARES
CAPITAL STOCK $ 23,030.00
PAID IN CAPITAL 288,720.00
TREASURY STOCK (9,950.00)
RETAINED EARNINGS (208,192.86)
CURRENT YEAR PROFIT (LOSS) - (144,003.31)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 749,206 .05




INCOME : .

TRANSPORT HAUL ING

WINCH TRUCK

20NE OF RATE FREEDOM

KILL TRUCK - 8403
COMMISSIONS EARNED

FRESH WATER SALES

BRINE WATER SALES

SALES KCL

FRAC TANK RENTAL

DISPOSAL INCOME

SALE OF OIL - TUZ2LU KOPEC
PIPE RACK RENTAL

INTEREST INCOME

SALE OF ASSETS
INCOME/LOSS QUALITY BRINE
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES:

DIRECT EXPENSES:

OIL - TRUCKS

TIRES AND TUBES

TRUCK AND TRAILER REPAIRS
FRESH WATER COST

BRINE WELL EXPENSES

KCL COST .

DISPOSAL EXPENSES

DIESEL FUEL TRUCKS
PURCHASES BOUGHT FOR RESA
SALARIES AND WAGES
PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS
CUSTOMER SOLICITATION
FIELD EXPENSE
RENT~BUILDING & YARD
EQUIPMENT RENTAL

CONTRACT LABOR

DIESEL TAX & HIGHWAY US
SHOP EXPENSE & SUPPLIES-M
LAUDRY & UNIFORMS

SMALL SHOP TOOLS

FREIGHT

FRAC TANK RENTALS & EXPEN
YARD EXPENSE
LICENSE, PERMITS,
BUILDING EXPENSE
FINES & PENALTIES

AND REG

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

@
B & E, INC.

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
PERIOD: 09/01/87 T4 09/30/87

CURRENT-PERIOD

AMOUNT RATIO
3 84,137.95 27.52 %

1,710.00 .56

(3,322.40) 1.09-

2,301.00 .75
(568.44)  .19-

2,997.60 .98

2,268.45 .74

2,028.00 .66

3,665.00 1.20
40,420.24 13.22

2,195.72 .72
.00 .00
566.00 .19
71,413.04 23.36
(16,363.00) 5,35~
.00 .00
$ 193,449.16 63.28 $
$ . 1,986.52 65 %
5,676.55 1.86
7,0824.10 2.30
5,064.14  1.66
4,258.57 1.39
2,767.50 .91
537.18 .18
6,291.44 2.06
LE (932.50) .31-
30,061.26 9.83
2,385.86 .78
1,082.77 .35
1,142.69 .37
1,588.71 .52
6,981.00 2.28
2,349.98 .77
1,604.30 .92
6,474.67 2.12
IsC. 1,319.72 .43
517.93 .17
.00 .00
12.85 .00
SE 5,413.41 1.77
.00 .00
ISTRA 49.60° .02
(1,173.84) .38-
- .00 .00
% 92,484.41 30.25 %

YEAR-TO-DATE

AMOUNT

1,054,786.97

29,260.00

(64,783.18)

37,279.00
1,631.16
26,611.86
15,645.70

. 20,046.65

32,548.50

- 193,171.37

16,202.03
"1,230.00

3,217.54
71,413.04

(16,363.00).

6,623.16

11,409.80
35,349.32
59,736.22

' 23,850.98"

24,303.08
11,070.00
23,660.86
71,031.16

(1,478.70)
330,298.13

39,374.15
5,320.19
6,381.50

10,657 .68

16,754 .40

20,924 .65
5,761.80

20,964 .83

17,586.36
6,198.42

50.68
95.77

16,402.,02
2,441 .47
1,532.40
2,480.49
1,309.30

763,466.96

"RATIO

67.08
1.86
4.12-
2.37

.10
1.69
.99
1.27
2.07
12.28
1.03
.08
.20

4.54
1.04~

.42

?0.84

.73
2.25
3.80
'1.58
1.55
.70
1.50
4.52
.09~
21.00
2.50
.34
41
.68
1.07
1.33
.37
1.33
1.12
.39
.00
.01
1.04
.16
.10
.16
.08

48.55




GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE:
SALARIES E:
GAS & .0IL ADMINISTRATION
TIRES & TUBES - ADMIN.
REPAIRS ~ ADMINISTRATION
OWNER INSURANCE
INSURANCE

TELEPHONE -

UTILITIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES
DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
DONATIONS

ADVERTISING

PROFESSIONAL FEES .
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
FINANCE CHARGES

‘"TRAVEL EXPENSE

COMPUTER EXPENSE

SAFETY & TRAINING
MISCELLANEQUS TAXES
AIRPLANE EXPENSES
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE
INTEREST EXPENSE
DEPRECIATION

BAD DEBTS EXPENSE

TOTAL G & A EXPENSES $
TOTAL EXPENSES $
NET

INCOME OR (LOSS) %

13,611.86
738.16
10.53
952.66
1,518.15
3,465.87
899.29
863.57
1,184.34
305.00
12.50

: .00
1,458.18
.00

.00

.00
100.00
240.00
58,227.80
.00

.00
13,563.73
18,388.90
97,667.19

(112,242.98)

4.435 %

.24
.00
.31
.50

1.13
.29
.28
.39
.10
.00
.00
.48
.00
.00
.00
.03
.08

19.05
.00
.00

4. 44

6.02

31.95

69.75 %

100.00 %

36.72- %

137,464.13

13,972.79
1,377.05
10,605.57
15,110.42
96,594 .44
110,554.42
16,964 .84
11,962.32
3,221.00
102.50
370.38
19,874.23
685.00
153.43
1,421.85
1,200.00
380.26
59,082.53
3,432.582
3,062.74
82,409 .24
221,388.90
97,667.19

8.74
.89
.09
.67
.96

6.14
.67

1.08
.76
.20
.01
.02

1.26
.04
.01
.09
.08
.02

3.76
.22
.19

5.24

14.08

6.21

51.45




B & E, INC.
BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 1986

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash $ 21,405.79
Accounts Receivable-Trade 392,326.,05
Accounts Receivable-M&W 47,770.19
Accounts Receivable—-Other 24.797.76
Prepaid Insurance 28,301,00
Total Current Assets $514,600.79
Other Assets:
Investment in Quality Brine (50,341.00)
Utility Deposits ' 1,322.50
Supplies 1,267.00
‘Hauling Permit 35,000.00
Total Other Assets (12,751.50)
Fixed Assets: )
Building ) $ 156,101.36
Leasehold Improvements 39,487.04
Automobiles 80,146.82
Trucks and Trailers 1,148,698.86
Water Stations 529,942.86
Storage Tanks 195,159.11
office Furniture 37,861.41
Airplane 162,859.60
Radios 39,690.04
Disposal System 296,509.66
Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 57,004.36
2,743.461.12
Allowance for Depreciation (2,281,969.30)
Total Fixed Assets 461,491.82

TOTAL ASSETS $963,341.11
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B & E, INC.
BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 1986

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities: ,
Accounts Payable $ 67,143.79
Commissions Payable 6,262.72
Royalty and Trust Payable 17,024.26
Interest Payable 8,718.71
Payroll Taxes Payable 18,167.31
Sales Tax Payable 4,937.25
Due to (from) Stockholders : 33,429.20
Notes Payable-Curent Portion 243,332.90 - -

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

Total Liabilities

Stockholders' Equity:

Common Stock, Par Value $10 Per Share
Authorized 20,000 Shares

Issued & Qutstanding 2,213 Shares 23,030.00
Paid in Capital 288,720.00
Treasury Stock (9,950.00)
Retained Earnings 69,203.26
Current Year Profit (Loss) (310,179.60)

Total Stockholders' Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' LEQUITY

$399,016.14

1503,501.31

902,517.45

60,823.66

$963,341.11
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B & E, INC.
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
OCTOBER 1, 1985 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1986

Current
Month
Income: :
Transportation Hauling $76,741.78
Winch Trucks 2,042.50
Zone of Rate Freedom (5,224.42)
Kill Truck 2,006.00
Commissions 137.38
Fresh Water 2,353.00
Brine Water 1,730.25
KCL 2,402.40
Frac Tank Rental 2,701,00
Disposal Tuzlu Kopec 9,508.07
Disposal Outside 290.40
Vacuum Truck ~0-
Bulk Additives 630.00
Sale of 0il _ 1,934.42
Interest Income -0-
Quality Brine ’ -0-
Miscellaneous Income -0-
Gain on Sale of Assets ’ S =0=
Total Income $97,252.78
Direct Expenses: )
0il-Gas-Trucks _ 1,396.47
Tires & Tubes-Trucks 4,325.81
Repairs-Trucks & Trailers 6,034.76
Fresh Water Costs 2,211.57
Brine Costs ‘ -0-
Disposal Charges 918.20
Tuzlu Kopec Expenses 408.56
Diesel Fuel-Less Discounts 3,239.27
State 24 & Eugenie 2,416.11
Wages-Drivers & Sales 40,570.01
Loving Water 129.37
KCL 2,767.50
Total Direct Expenses 64,417.63
GROSS PROFIT $32,835.15

Year To Date

$1,601,141.08

25,745.00

(124,840.68)

64,938.40
37,151.43
37,806.90
34,914.55
44,318.83
54,717.50
160,521.26
11,438.48
9,528.94
630.00
23,276.01
3,544.62
(26,620.43)
16,623.34
28,375.24

2,003,210.47

12,382.70
79,568.48
135,313.97
26,177.38
884.47
14,954.74
15,717.23
106,361.39
35,564.80
515,569.98
6,034.71
19,372.50

967,902.35

$1,035,308.12




B & E, INC.
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
OCTOBER 1, 1985 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1986

Current
Month . Year To Date
G & A Expenses: v '

Wages $21,417.75 $ 220,420.94
Payroll Taxes 4,354,66 50,590.68
Gas & 0il 1,325.35 25,367.49
Repairs 713.33 13,182.74
Tires 55.54 2,176.92
Insurance-0fficers Life . 933.15 17,221.01
Insurance-Other 19,143.48 160,211.70
Telephone 2,058.20 18.904.72
Radio 1,019.84 5,258.59
Utilities 1,171.79 27,507.11
Office Supplies 844,61 : 13,189.33
Dues & Subscriptions 413.00 4,639,.15
Contributions -0- 2,056.00
Advertising -0- 415,47
Customer Solicitation 622.42 35,532.94
Field Expense 463.95 8,760.44
Depreciation 29,583.00 398,628.45
Rent-Building/Yard 1,396.20 15,358.20
Rent-Equipment 1,777.93 21,513.98
Professional Fees 805.68 . 27,711.04
Contract Labor -0~ 9,674.20
Interest & Finance Charges . 1,453.10 110,893.61
Travel 607.30 5,484,115
Shop Supplies -0- 34,327.85
Laundry & Uniforms ' 705.76 9,593.25
Freight 217.63 4,629.63
Frac Tank Expense 1,000.00 - 32,380.56
Miscellaneous Building Expense 108.20 4,971.20
Safety & Training 16.81 439.86
Employee Benefits -0- 415.26
Miscellaneous Taxes -0- 2,436.97
Small Tools . 2,762.71 3,525.28
Yard Expense -0- 2,342.29
License & Permits 24.80 3,788.61
Computer Expense 44,00 6,349.73
Diesel Tax -0- 14,795.88
Highway Use Tax -0- 23,373.90
Fines & Penalties -0~ 1,959.34
Airplane Expense 291.26 5,459.25

Total G & A Expenses 95,331.45 1,345,487.72

NET PROFIT ($62,496.30) ($310,179.60)
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NEW MEXICO

HEALTH ano ENVIRONMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 23, 1989

Phil Withrow, Manager
B&E,

1 Q GARREY ZARALTHERS ‘
p Govarrce
<= ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT ISION CARLA L MUTH
Harold Runnels Bldg.-1190 St. Francis Drive Secretary
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 MICHAEL J. BURKHART

Deputy Secretary
Richard Mitzelfelt

Director

DEPARTMENT

Inc.

P.0. Box 756
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

RE:

Discharge Plan (DP-323)

Dear Mr. Withrow:

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section has received
your submittal, on January 4, 1989, concerning financial assurance requirements
for your discharge plan renewal application DP-323.

Please address the following questions and comments so that review and evaluation
of your renewal application may proceed.

1.

The financial statement you submitted on January 4, 1989, to satisfy
financial assurance requirements for a hydrological investigation at
your facility is being forwarded to the Health and Environment Department's
Office of Internal Audit (OIA) for review. To aid in their evaluation
the OIA requests the following information be submitted: B&E's fiscal
year; type of business; company structure (e.g. partnership, limited
partnership, etc.); and two (2) previous financial statements (i.e. 1986
and 1987). ] .

CH. 2578
Adequate financial assurance is required to cover the costs involved
in plugging and abandonment of wells at your facility. Acceptable forms
for use in obtaining financial assurance were provided to you in our
letter dated August 3, 1988. Please note that a trust agreement must
also be submitted with either a financial guarantee bond, performance
bond, or irrevocable standby letter of credit. Also, EID notified you
by letter dated November 29, 1988, concerning the need to submit documentation
for the total costs of plugging and abandonment of the two brine wells
at your facility, and the need to obtain financial assurance to cover
this amount (i.e. $7,500.00). Please submit as soon as possible a copy
of your financial assurance and trust agreement, so we may complete our
review. Should B&E not wish to use any of the types of financial assurance
referred to above, EID will review any forms of financial assurance proposed.



Phil Withrow, Manager

Page 2
January 23, 1989

Timely action on your part, in addressing these matters, is necessary to
avoid a lapse in your discharge plan, which would be a violation of the New
Mexico Water Quality Act.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you shouldvhave any questions, you may
call me at 827-2902.

Sincerely,

Kevin A. Lambert

Hydrologist

Ground Water Section - UIC Program

KAL/mw

cc: Tom Burt, EID Carlsbad Field Office
Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell
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ng— <5 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION
V‘: Harold Runnels Bldg.-1190 St. Francis Drive
N .
\ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503
X \
T Richard Mitzelfelt
Director
NEW MEXICO
HEALTH ano ENVIRONMENT

DEPARTMENT

December 14, 1988

Phil Withrow

B&E, Inc. - Carlsbad Brine Station
P.0. Box 756

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Dear Mr. Withrow:

GARREY CARRUTHERS

Governor
CARLA L. MUTH
Secretary

MICHAEL 4. BURKHART
Deputy Secretary

The Underground Injection Control staff of the New Mexico Environmental Improvement
Division Ground Water Section would like to thank you for your cooperation

during our recent inspection of B&E, Inc. - Carlsbad brine facility.

of the inspection form is attached for your reference.

No violations were noted during the inspection.

A copy

Thank you for your continued cooperation. Should you have any questions

feel free to contact me (827-2902) or John Parker (827-0027).
Sincerely,

Yo ALl

Kevin Lambert

Hydrologist

Ground Water Section - UIC Program
KL/mw

Enclosure
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specitica
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2/ - 323 35‘/ '572‘/ | #ﬂé
_3/9 ﬁga:;f y360 Sqq'.. e
3aa 36g Ol



BRINE STATION INSPECTION FORM

EL 16|33 F308—
DATE | /2 45 198% “E1D INSPECTOR Lambest

FACILITY B &= Carik bl  LOCATION ‘
FACILITY REP ON SITE COUNTY fﬁv
WELL OPERATION 5 .. y/4 5}/5-745 m

WELL IS INJECTING: THROUYGH LUS

SOURCE OF FRESH WATER (., 72v o ankbasd
TRACE INJECTION/PRODUCTION e /,/,Ude/qu,aa;ud
' J

THROUGH TUBING

WELL HEAD PRESSURE PSIG PUMP PRESSURE PSIG
LEAKS AROUND WELL OR PUMP ‘

/ wa///D/Zﬂc/uC/-/@A/ neAL 2{{47\)/2.5 ,Zaa)é

STORAGE AREA / zue/; ,/J)cc://o/u nearn l/w)/ Geod

FOR PONDS:
GENERAL LINER APPE CE

AMOUNT OF FREEBOARD
ANY SIGN OF OVERFLOW OR LEAKS

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM _ FLUIDS —_ DRY

FOR TANKS:

‘GENERAL APPEARANCE L‘a@/( 6—0@({

LABLED PLAINLY L YES NO P
BERMED TO PREVENT RUNOFF |/ YES by c /o

CHECK CONTENTS TO ASSURE PROPER FLUID/LABLE MATCH

NUMBER OF TANKS FOR BRINE 47 FRESH WATER | y
. ac K
7, = bine

yvelk
LORDING BRER o Overliesd Packs Lresk f beiwe
PROPERLY GRADED AND BERMED TO CONTAIN SPILLAGE _‘_/ YES __ NO
ANY EVIDENCE OF RECENT SPILLAGE __yES Yo
DOES FACILITY HAVE A SPILL COLLECTION SYSTEM ES __ NO
ANY EVIDENCE OF, OIL SPILLING/DUMPING __YES =’NO

//ecv‘lm/ 5)/57‘6% Y, ;oad.SAﬁf’e

MONITORING WELLS

DEPTH FT STATIC WATER LEVEL FT BELOW CASING
SAMPLED THIS VISIT YES NO TEMP Ec

COMMENTS /'/au.,//{u c/,o/w 4 in /?oacf <hape
ﬁ'@e yNZ) :7/20b/em5

A@ CDPV /) M/d/LZ’q@@]@e /}l / . p
ﬂ\c uzﬁ.ﬁf#&_é/m/.

C/mow‘fdﬂédﬁ/ LO /'/\1
p&ﬁfulP




GROUND WATER SECTION
Environmental Improvement Division
Health and Environment Department
Santa Fe, N.M. 87503

Phone: (505) 827-2900

Summary of Discharge Plan December 13, 1988

DP number: 323 Facility name: B&E, INC.-CARLSBAD BRINE STA
Alternate name: PERMIAN BRINE SALES-~CARLSBAD
Type of facility: MINING = SALT - INSITU
Means of discharge: INJ. WELL -~ STORAGE TANKS

County: EDDY EID District 4 T22S, R27E, Sec. 17.000
Location: HWY 285 A XSEC W/ HW 62-180 Nearest city: CARLSBAD
Responsible person: Contact or consultant person:
PHIL WITHROW PHIL WITHROW
Title: PARTNER
Address: P.O., BOX 2292 P.O. BOX 756
City, sip: HOBBS NM 88240 CARLSBADS NM 88220-
Phone: 505-393~0762 505-885-6663

The Ground Water Section staff reviewer ié KEVIN LAMBERT.

Application was received 06/02/87 and Public Notice published 06/18/87.

The plan was approved 12/18/82 and expires 12/18/87.

(Application for renewal should be submitted in ample time before expiration.)

Monitoring Requirements summary

No. of monitoring reports required annually: 4

Monitoring reports are due no later than OCtober 31, July 31, April 30,and January 31 of each year.

Sampling Annual # of

required freq. sites Comments, description

Water levels: 0 0

Disch. vols: 4 2 FRESH WATER INJECTED & BRINE WATER PRODUCED
Major ions: 1 2 TDS,CL;FRESH WATER & BRINE WATER, JANUARY ONLY
Heavy metals: 0] 0

N Species: 0 0

Organics: 0] 0

Other: 0 0 CEMENT BOND LOG, PRIOR TO NEXT RENEWAL

If this space is checked, monitoring requirements are summarized or explained in more detail on the attached sheet.

Any inadvertent omission from this summary does not relieve the discharger of responsibility for compliance with that requirement.

Send monitoring reports to the address at top, "Attention: KEVIN LAMBERT, re: DP-323".
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CONSTRUCTION
Surface csg.
S22 g
- Intermediate csg
,fQV~ Long string csg.
Ll *j‘Tubhm"*”***

Hole size

Is construction adequate?

Packer required?

Packer depth

Total Depth

Euﬁe;w'e FH2 Fresk &_/.4}2[63& rho'ec‘f'/‘ov
siie depth , cement (sacks)[calculated interval
7
s /3 29357 sa5sx j
)
2% 533 | r00 SX =
/ |
3 4 |
v yes noOCD Q
v 047pao4wx
yes +v no
45¢" to ééji 5_‘33’



FILE REVIEW
’QQS

Permit No. Pass . Fail
Well Class Reviewer: AM«%
Operator 3 ¢[, I/VC Carlsbad Date: /0//3 /5777'
£u e,w'_c /S . ;
Well Name 5‘(]/‘/ Sw/State' A/M "
Well Location T,?QS Rﬂ?’[ Szc,/,z Agency jé_ID ~-GL/B
6-30- %9
Lease Name f:—m e,g;(//e, Drill Date: ;ﬁé /= 30-F7
/4
CONSTRUCTION £ gewie #/) Brine Feoductiow
size depth cement {sacks)[calculated interval
. 3 i R4 e O T
Surface csg. /0/?‘ g?azég j7 05’1 )
Intermediate csg 5"{/3” ,—7&0” ,
_ 1 ./ / . : .
Long string csg. | 3 '/g ’73/17 /35‘5)(/ 4sx Cﬂ/cmm c‘_/\/of:ia/e
7 ) T
- Tubing 23| g0l 4 R SX Bewton te
) . Y |
= Sel Hole size ;‘z ;y%r
wmere IS construction adequate? v yes __ no M‘Q\
%ﬂ (7 ’ |

Packer required? yes v no

Joserfler

———ermn,

Packer depth i ) f .
. 4 . /
Total Depth @aﬂ ﬁlg’é ’ 60/’
¢63
HYDROLOGY
USDW Depth (10,000 mg/1) DT &/ éﬂ%
log Types? ___Dgsl) Logs 1
/) fults v 8
Faults in area addressed? Mo Kwown +aults yes no
Chemical analysis, formation fluid included? ' /yes no

s
3
(=]
E

Chemical analysis injected fluid included? \/ yes
Adequate confining layer? Rec{ Reds v’ yes no

i _3’/.,?8/3’7' ‘
Permitted injection pressure ‘ff /65 }

Permitted injection rate

Does pressure and rate exceed allowable?

Fresk Water

C éu of Caplshbsd

Type of injectant




s

22-
GENERAL INFORMATION
Plugging bond or financial assurance included? v yes
Public notice included? /yes no
Hearing required? yes Mw
Citizen comments addressed? /\/oa/e fc’ce Sved yes no
Workover, if yes put in general comments yes no
AREA OF REVIEW
Calculated 1/4 mile minimum State AOR
Wells in AOR: injection production abandoned
Deficient wells: construction plugging
Wells receiving CA: __ injection production abandoned
Were all wells addressed for CA? yes no

oc D Q‘
" ¢/6/73

If no, comments: ﬁA/Q kA/dl—U/(/ we//s exist ‘fAA?‘ I!Ave

/966;’(} ﬁ/u q&éﬁ/ oL /5”/4,4/\/(1/0/\/&*/ wi A E@?M)‘ﬁed

K/f‘ﬂ/l"u;‘; J/g: '/‘flvw& mﬂu}.&

AOR landowners notified? yes no
Has well received (pressure test) MIT? ' \/yes ___no
Date of most recent MIT ? J9E3-1Y% pass fail
Has absence of fluid movement been demonstrated? yes no
Enforcement actions included? - yes no

If yes, comments:

Has well been a SNC? yes no

Is all information in permit? yes no




-3-
Is permit issued properly? yes no
Citizen comments and investigations? A/a/ve @ce/}eJ yes no
If yes, comments:

OCD

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT

O peatcmy

Properly Plugged?

Cement Placement

Required Placement

C)CD

Cement (sx)

L/L'(‘&

7270 & bitlom—Y°* no
from to
from to
from to
from to
from to
from to
from to

GENERAL COMMENTS

2

)
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ﬂ g E | GARREY CARRUTHERS
Governor
%— C\ﬁ ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION CARLA L MUTH
— Harold Runnels Bldg.-1190 St. Francis Drive Secrotary
7 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 MICHAEL J. BURKHART
. ) BOeputy Secretary
\ Richard Mitzelfelt
. ’ Director
NEW MEXICO '

HEALTH ano ENVIRONMENT

DEPARTMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

November 29, 1988

Phil Withrow, Manager .
B & E, Inc. '
P.0. Box 756

Carlsbad, NM 88220

RE: Discharge Plan (DP-323)

Dear Mr Withrow:

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section has completed
review of B & E's November 10, 1988, =ubmittal responding to our letter August
3, 1988, concerning your discharge plan renewal application DP-323.

Please address the following questions and comments so that review and
evaluation of your renewal application may proceed.

1. The plugging and abandonment plan and surface facility decommissioning plan
submitted appear to comply with all applicable regulatory requirements.

2. The total amount of the costs for plugging and abandonment is $7,500.00.
Therefore, you should use the forms we provided you in our August 3, 1988,
correspondence to obtain financial assurance(s) to cover a total amount of
7,500.00. Please submit a copy of your financial assurance as soon as
possible so we may complete our review of your renewal application.

3. Also, please be reminded that EID is requiring all applicants for a
discharge plan to operate a brine station to have in place financial
assurance for the purpose of conducting a hydrogeological investigation.
EID has developed a detailed cost estimate for such an investigation which
totals $35,000.00. Financial assurances for a hydrogeol::rical investigation
may be in the form of any of the four types provided in «ur letter of August
3, 1988, or, in addition, self insurance may be acceptablc for this purpose.
If you wish to pursue this form of financial assurance, please provide a
copy of your companies most recent financial statement. At a minimum, 10
percent of the applicant's tangible net worth should cover the sum of the
costs of the required action(s) e.g. $35,000.00.



Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions, you may call me
at 827-2902.

Sincerely

Vorh Zo b

Kevin Lambert
Hydrologist
Ground Water Section-UIC Program

KL:kl

cc:Tom Burt, EID Carlsbad Field Office
Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell




Fresh Water

Equipment & Supplies Vacuum Trucks

B & E, INC. cuum Trucks
Brine Supply Wells South Y _ Kill Truck
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756 Frac Tanks

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663— o - o S

v’
400
November 10, 1988 ] 9ee o2 [ 5008
/ A ///// .;%9’:
2 o2
Enviornmental Improvement Division P
Ground Water Section-UIC 0>
P.0. Box 968 3,000 &~
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0968 T T T
Lo 2=
ATT: Kevin Lambert 5= -
Hydrologist

Attached please find Plugging and Abandonment Procedures with
attached schematics, three estimates for the cost of Plugging
and Abandonment of the two Eugenie wells, explanation of the

Decommissioning of Surface Facilities.

A copy of the three estimates have been taken to our attorney
for consideration concerning the bonds. He will be in contact

with you concerning the financial assurances and acceptable
forms. '

[f you have any further questions concerning the information

attached, please don't hesitate to call us or contact us at
the above address and phone number..

Thanks for your patience and consideration through all of
this.

Sincerely,

= pEcEIvER
Valerie a7
B & E, Inc. vy 131053

" GROUND WATER BUREAU

Attachments
CC/file




Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal

B & E, INC.

South' Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

P]ugging& Abandonment

Procedures W/Schematics (2):

Eugenie #]

Eugenie #2

Vacuum Trucks
Winch Truck
Kill Truck
Frac Tanks






















' Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply Wells
Salt Water Disposal

B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Three Estimates for
Cost of Plugging

and Abandonment

Eugenie #1
Eugenie #2

Vacuum Trucks
Winch Truck
Kill Truck
Frac Tanks




. INYXHRE Proposal ' ‘

A
LEONARD (‘:‘AFFEY PLE;;SOEXR;P‘;IBT TO
392-6662 1
M. 88241-2128
AFFEY HOBBS, N.M. 8
STEVE CAFFEY
397-2853
NC.
[e] o .
INVOICE N- o W
paTe 10-15-88
SOLD TO .
Phil Withrow e
P.0. Box 756
Carlsbad, NM 88220 LEASE
TERMS: NET

Bid to Plug and Abandon the following Wells

Eugenia {1 $2,600

Eugenia  #2 $1,900

Any changes in the known present wellcconditions or requirements by the NM OCC

shall cause us to revert to prices on the current price list.

Submitted By Q%M%



"BABER |

P.O. BOX 1772

500 W. TAYLOR
HOBBS, N.M. 88241
505-393-5516
505-397-3502

October 14, 1988

Phil Withrow
Box 756
Carlsbad, NM 88220

RE: Bids to Plug and abandon the Eugenia #1 and #2
Dear Sir:

Baber Well Servicing Company submits the following bids on the above captioned
wells:

Eugenia #1 $2,605.00
Eugenia #2 $1,933.00

If for unknown reason, due to well conditions or recommendations by the 0il
Conservation, the procedure is changed; BWSCO will revert to the daywork
charges listed below:

Rig - 88.00/hr.

Pump truck - 600.00/day

Operator/Supervisor - 200.00/day
Cement - 7.00/sk.

If you have any questions, please call.

ey e

Raymghd Maldonado

RM/kh




~

':7' -
SERVICES, INC. P.O. Box 2322, Midland, Texas 79702 e (915) 697-1161 e Lovington, N.M. Yard: (505) 396-638!
11/3/88
B &E Inc.

P.0. BOX 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
' P &A
Attn: Phil Withrow : Re: Eugenie #1
Eugenie #2

Gentlemen:
Please be advised taht PBCP Services, Inc. submits a bid of $ 1950 to P & A
the Eugenie #2 and a bid of $ 2650 to P & A the Eugenie #1.
This bid is based on information received by Davis White. If any adverse
conditions are encountered in this well, the above bid may be reconsidered.
Please contact Davis White in our Midland Office if you need additional

information.

j2fZ;5Zi:;E;;EEz;Zi£EZ§;i—_‘_H

Davis White
PBCP Services, Inc.

/dm




Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water

Brine Supply ‘Wells
Salt Water Disposal

Attached please find a copy of the Warranty Deed and the Salt

B & E, INC.

South Y
P. O. Box 756
Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Decommissioning of Surface Facilities

Rights Deed.

The property that the two Eugenie wells are Tocated on is
deeded land. The owners being Phil & Julie Withrow.

attached documents show ownership and are a matter of record

in Eddy County-.

The decommissioning of any surfacé facilities would be done
at the descretion of the Withrow's being joint property owners.

The

Vacuum Trucks
Winch Truck
Kill Truck

Frac Tanks




SALT RIGHTS DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: . . ¥

That, EMMA TRENE BLACKWELL, joined pro forma by her husband, W. C. ,
BLACKWELL, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), cash i
hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, .
assign and deliver unto B & E, INC., a New Mexico Corporation, whose address
is P. 0. Box 756, Carlsbad, New Mexico, hereinafter called "GRANTEE", all of

produced from the following described lands situated in Eddy County, New'

. Mexico, to-wit: . T -
Commencing at the Northwest corner of the SW4SW% of g
Section 17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M.
Thence on an assumed bearing of due South a distance

of 286.9 feet; Thence South 59030' East a distance of

1

2

3

4

5

6 Grantor's interest in and to all of the salt in and under and that may be
7

8

9

10 64.9 feet; Thence South 66°50' East a distance of 100 -
feet; Thence South 72°40' East a distance of 100 feet;
11 , Thence South 78005' East a distance of 100 feet; Thence
- South 83958' East a distance of 104.5 feet; Thence North
12 0043' West a distance of 427 feet to the South right-of-
way line of the connecting road between U. S. Highways
~ 13 62 and 285; Thence tasterly along the said right-of-way
line to its intersection with a line parallel to and
14 50 feet distant, the said intersecting point being
marked with an iron rail set in concrete and being the
15 point of beginning of the tract herein described; Thence
’ Southeasterly along the said right-of-way line to a
16 -~ point that bears South 74045' East a distance of 223.5
feet; Thence South 60°39' East along the said highway
17 right-of-way a distance of 28.4 feet to the Northwest
corner of the Mays Lumber Company Tract; Thence South
18 1956' West along the West line of the said tract a
. distance of 350 feet; Thence at an angle to the left
' 19 of 86°02' a distance of 155 feet to the Southeast
corner of the said tract; Thence South along the
20 boundary between the Benz-Fisher Tracts as shown in
the agreement between the two parties a distance of
21 9.5 feet, more or less, to the North boundary line of :
the U.S.R.S. Main Canal; Thence Westerly along the a
22 said right-of-way a distance of 372.5 feet; the said e
) point being marked with an iron rail set in concrete; .
AR b | " Thence North 0943' West a distance of 426.5 feet to the

point of beginning.
24 e
Together with the right of ingress and egress at all gimes for the purpost
25 of mining, drilling, exploring, operating and developing said lqnds for
salt, handling, transporting and marketing the same therefrom with the rit
26 to remove from said land all of Grantee's property and improvements.

27 | - This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee 01 -
; assigns under any valid and subsisting lease of record heretofore executeu
28 . : ;

Grantors agree to execute such further assurance as may be requisite
29 for the full and complete enjoyment of the rights herein granted and 1ike-
wise agree that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem
30 for Grantors by payment, any mortgage, taxes, or other liens on the above
described lands, on default in payment by Grantors, and be subrogated to:

31 the rights of the holder thereof. o

i

32 | TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described property and easement withég

e e
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SALT RIGHTS DEED .
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: . ‘ SR

That, EMMA TRENE BLACKWELL, joined pro forma by her husband, W. C.
BLACKWELL, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), cash. Ar
hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, n
assign and deliver unto B & E, INC., a New Mexico Corporation, whose address
is P. 0. Box 756, Carlsbad, New Mexico, hereinafter called "GRANTEE", all of
Grantor's interest in and to all of the salt in and under and that may be "
produced from the following described lands s1tuated in bEddy County, New
- Mexico. to-wit: . » S " i

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the SW4SWY4 of 5
Section 17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. s
Thence on an assumed bearing of due South a distance

of 286.9 feet; Thence South 59030' East a distance of
64.9 feet; Thence South 66°50' East a distance of 100
feet; Thence South 72940' East a distance of 100 feet;
Thence South 78°05' East a distance of 100 feet; Thence
South 83958' East a distance of 104.5 feet; Thence North
0043' West a distance of 427 feet to the South right-of-
way line of the connecting road between U. S. Highways
62 and 285; Thence tasterly along the said right-of-way
line to its intersection with a line parallel to and

50 feet distant, the said intersecting point being
marked with an iron rail set in concrete and being the
point of beginning of the tract herein described; Thence )
Southeasterly along the said right-of-way line to a g
point that bears South 74045' Ffast a distance of 223.5 :
feet; Thence South 60939' East along the said highway
right-of-way a distance of 28.4 feet to the Northwest
corner of the Mays Lumber Company Tract; Thence South .
1056' West along the West line of the said tract a 3
distance of 350 feet; Thence at an angle to the left '
of 86°02' a distance of 155 feet to the Southeast

corner of the said tract; Thence South along the

boundary between the Benz-Fisher Tracts as shown in

the agreement between the two parties a distance of

9.5 feet, more or less, to the North boundary line of

the U.5.R.S. Main Canal; Thence Westerly along the =
said right-of-way a distance of 372.5 feet; the said @2@
point being marked with an iron rail set in concrete; ... .49
Thence North 0043' West a distance of 426.5 feet to the

point of beginning.

Together with the right of ingress and egress at all times for the purpos(
of mining, drilling, exploring, operating and developing said lands for
salt, handling, transporting and marketing the same therefrom with the rit
to remove from said land all of Grantee's property and improvements.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee o1 -
assigns under any valid and subsisting lease of record heretofore executeu

Grantors agree to execute such further assurance as may be requisite
for the full and complete enjoyment of the rights herein granted and 1ike-
wise agree that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem
for Grantors by payment, any mortgage, taxes, or other liens on the above -
described lands, on default in payment by Grantors, and be subrogated to
the rights of the holder thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described property and easement with
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! ' WARRANTY DEED S

B&E, INC., a New Hexico Corporation, for consideration paid,
grants to PHIL WITHROW and-JULIE WITHROW, his wife, whose address 1is
1101 Cimarron, Hobbs, New Mexico, the following described real property
in Eddy County, New Mexico:

Approximately 1.125 acres between the Railroad and
Canal in the SWY of the SW4 of Section 17, Township
22 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,

Also described as:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the SWiSWk

of Section 17, Township 22 South, Range 27 East,
N.M.P.M., which point is designated by a railroad
iron located 4005 feet from the Northwest corner

of said Section 17 and 1335 feet from the Southwest
corner of said Section; thence tast along the North
line of the said SWiSW% a distance of 86.1 feet;
thence South along a line described in the boundary
line agreement between George R. Benz and wife and
Albert Fisher and wife and recorded in Book 34, at
Page 323 of the Miscellaneous Records of Eddy County,
New Mexico to its intersection with the South line .
of U.S. Highway No. 285, the point of beginning of
the tract herein described; thence, South along the
said boundary line a distance of 290 feet; thence.
West at an angle to the right of 97°33', a distance
of 155 feet; thence North at an angle to the right
of 86°02' a distance of 350 feet, more or less to the
South 1ine of said highway; thence southeasterly
along the South line of said highway a distance of
153.75 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning,
and being in the SWiSWk of Section 17, Township 22
South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M.;

subject to restrictions, reservations and easements
of record and in open view;

with warranty covenants.

WITNESS our hand and seal this _/< day of 4244§§g§2=5 ’

B & E, INC., a Hew Mexico corporation

,
\ .

By - : . ;
President
“YATE OF NEW MEXICO )
¢SS,
COUNTY OF EBDVc"’«' “a ).
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ /<™
day of _Qrdetie » 1973, by : J

of B4 E, lNC.. a New Mexico corporation,
on behalf of said corporation. , '

p /
Creela Rial
Hotary Public

My Commission Expires:

S iy
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Equipment & Supplies
Fresh Water : B & E’ INC.
Brine Supply Wells South Y

Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

ECEIVE

October 11, 1988 OCT 1 3 1988

Vacuum Trucks
Winch Truck
Kill Truck
Frac Tanks

GROUND WATER BUREAU

Enviornmental Improvement Division
P.0. Box 968
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0968

RE: Procedure on Maintenance Re-Work on
Eugenie Brine Well Eddy County
Sec. 17 T 22§ R 27E

ATT: Kevin Lambert

Attached find report on Maintenance Re-working of Eugenie Brine
Well per our conversation on October 11, 1988.

Copies attached are: ,

Description (logs) of worked performed.

Packer installation Plan from Kenco 0il Tools.

Pressure test chart.

Copies of B & E tickets of work done (with explanation)

the day prior to re-work procedure.

Pwho —

Thank you very much for your consideration. If you have any other
questions, please don't hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

“bf

N AR so—
Phil Withrow

Owner/Mgr.

B & E, Inc.

PW/val

Attachments

XC: Mike Williams, Artesia District
0i1 Conservation Division

Qur File
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Equipment & Supplies ) Vacuum Trucks -
Fresh Water B & E’ INC' Winc.h Truck
Brine Supply Wells South Y : . Kill Truck
Salt Water Disposal P. O. Box 756 Frac Tanks

Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Phone (505) 885-6663

Procedure for Re-working Eugenie Brine Well

Rigged up Mack Case pulling machine unit on Saturday Oct. 8, 1988
at 8:00 a.m.

Called Completion Rentals-ordered reverse unit to rig up at 8:00
a.m. on Saturday Oct. 8, 1988

Called Kenco 0il1 Tools, Inc. to be on location at 9:00 a.m. on
Saturday Oct. 8, 1988

Pulled tubing

Run 7" packer to 414 ft.

Set packer

Pressured backside to 500 1bs. PSI
Ran 30 minute test

Pressure held at 500 1bs. PST
Chart attached

Released packer

Pulled tubing

Attached 4 3/4" drill bit and started back in the hole with tubing
Drilled back to depth of 575 ft.
Nippled up well head

Began to produce brine at 8:00 p.m.
JOB COMPLETE
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PACKER INSTALLATION PLAN
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FRAC TANKS P.O. BOX 2292 (505)-887-6706
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 (505)-393-0762
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) | l ! A GARREY CARRUTHERS
Governonr
% Post Office Box 968 LARRY GORDON
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0868 Secretary

CARLA L. MUTH
Oeputy Secretary

NEW MEXICO

HEALTH a0 ENVIRONMENT
N
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

August 3, 1988

Phil Withrow, Manager .
B & E, Inc. . ¢
P. 0. Box 756 . .

Carlsbad, NM 88220 .

RE: Discharge Plan (DP-323)
Dear Mr. Withrow:

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section
has completed review of B & E, Inc. June 10, 1988, submittal
responding to our letter of December 16, 1987, concerning your
discharge plan renewal application; DP-323.

This letter contains technical questions concerning your plugging
and abandonment plan and specific information concerning adequate
financial assurances for brine operations pursuant to Section 5-
210.B.17. of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
(WQCC) regulations. Please address the following questions and
comments so that review and evaluation of your renewal
application may proceed. ‘

The plugging and abandonment procedure submitted does not furnish
sufficient detail on the methods and materials used, and cost
involved to implement the plan. Will the wells be entirely
cemented bottom to top or will discrete plugs be set at
prescribed intervals? A mnminimum of 100 feet of cement is
required above a cast iron bridge plug.and at any plugging
interval. Please explain how cement plugs will be set. Detailed

information on plugging and abandonment procedures, and
decommissioning of the surface facilities is necessary to
determine the adequacy of your plan. EID needs written

documentation for the cost of plugging and abandonment of the
wells and decommissioning of the surface facilities, and
recommends a minimum of three estimates be submitted.

The WQCC regulations Section 5-210.B.17. require that all
dischargers operating an in situ extraction facility must be able
to undertake measures necessary to prevent contamination of
ground water having 10,000 mg/l or less TDS after cessation of
operations. This includes the proper <closing (i.e.
decommissioning of surface facilities), plugging and abandonment
of well(s), ground water restoration if applicable, and any post-
operational monitoring as may be required. Adequate financial

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLQOYER




assurances for these measures are required along with written
documentation for the costs involved prior to approval of a
discharge plan application for an in situ extraction operation.

Acceptable forms for the following types of financial assurances

to cover the proper closing of surface facilities, and plugging -

and abandonment of well(s) are available from the EID:
1. Financial Guarantee Bond
2. Performance Bond
3. Trust Agreement
4. Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit

(note: a trust agreement must also be submitted for options 1, 2,
or 4.) :

Pursuant to Section 5-210. B. 17. of the WQCC regulations, EID is
requiring all applicants for a discharge plan to operate a brine
station to have in place financial assurance for the purpose of
conducting a hydrogeological investigation. A hydrogeological
investigation may be required if there is cause to believe that
ground water contamination has occurred resulting from the
operation of the brine station. Such cause may be determined to
exist when the discharger fails to comply with the terms of the
discharge plan, or the WQCC regulations. EID has developed a
detailed cost estimate for such an investigation which totals
$35,000.00.

Financial assurances for a hydrogeological investigation may be
in the form of any of the four types listed previously, or, in
addition, self insurance may be acceptable for this purpose. If
you wish to pursue this form of financial assurance, please
provide a copy of your companies most recent financial statement.
At a minimum, 10 percent of the applicant's tangible net worth
should cover the sum of the costs of the required action(s):;
e.g., $35,000.00.

Since the in situ mining of salt does not involve injection into
a formation containing ground water of less than 10,000 mg/1 TDS,
as some in situ extraction operations do, EID is requiring
financial assurance only for a hydrogeological investigations
instead of for ground water restoration as referred to in WQCC
Section 5-210.B.17.

For further information on these types of financial assurances,
please contact your insurance agent or attorney. Once a decision
has been made concerning your choice of financial assurances
please notify EID Ground Water Section so that we may send you
the acceptable forms. Timely action on your part is necessary to
avoid a lapse in your discharge plan, which would be a violation
of the New Mexico Water Quality Act.



Kevin Lambert
Groung Water Hydr
Ground Water Sect
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o Jerry Hanway, MANAGER
-

-

o B & E, INC.
"bTRANSPORTS * TANKS e« FLUIDS o REVERSE UNITS

‘_ o i

CARLSBAD OFFICE Fax 935-594%
(505) 885-6663 ¢
(505) 887-6706

ANSWERING SERVICE. (505) 885-8840
(505) 393-0762 BOX 756, CARLSBAD, N.M. 88220
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ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

CONSERVATION DIVISION
40 S. PACHECO
SANTA FE, NM 87505
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State of New Mexico
ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

2040 South Pacheco
P.O. Box 6429
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-5472
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